
In this issue

News Briefs

Capital Markets .......................................... 1

ISDA and IIFM sign MoU
BIsB sponsors Zakat Fund
Barclays gets QFC license
Prudential to set up offi ce in Labuan
Al Safa hosts Islamic forum
DFSA grants license to UBS
Investors plan ADIB takeover
Alliance to expand Islamic products
QIB plans to issue in Lebanon
New US$1bn bank to open
BIBD opens new investment product
Khazanah to sell Islamic bonds
SHUAA launches Islamic product
SIB plans long-term Sukuk
New standards for Islamic banks

Retail ............................................................ 8
Value conscious consumers targeted
ABN Amro Islamic entry?
ADIB opens another new branch
HSBC Amanah to equalize retail and corporate

Ratings ......................................................... 9
Fitch affi rms ratings on ABK
CBB’s rating upgraded
S&P rates Sharjah Bank’s Sukuk
RAM reaffi rms Hubline

Don’t Be Too Compliant About Shariah 
Compliance ...............................................10

Financial Engineering: An Islamic 
Approach ....................................................11

Meet the Head ..........................................13
Mohammad Shaheed Khan

Takaful News .............................................14

Takaful Report ..........................................15
The Future Direction of the Malaysian Takaful 
Industry

Takaful Report .......................................... 17
MRTA Packaged Islamic Property Financing

Moves .........................................................19

Dow Jones Islamic Indexes .....................20

Bondweb ....................................................21

Dealogic – League Tables .......................22

Events Diary...............................................25

Subscriptions Form ..................................26

Country Index ............................................26
 
Company Index .........................................  26

Vol. 3, Issue 32    15th September 2006

T h e  W o r l d ’ s  G l o b a l  I s l a m i c  F i n a n c e  N e w s  P r o v i d e r

MALAYSIA
MIFC Guidelines issued
Bank Negara Malaysia (BNM) has issued the 
guidelines on the establishment of new enti-
ties in the Malaysian International Financial 
Center (MIFC). The guidelines are to specify 
the eligibility criteria and scope of business 
for the new entities to conduct Islamic fi nan-
cial business in international currencies.

Application to conduct Islamic banking busi-
ness and Takaful business in international 
currencies is open to any qualifi ed foreign or 
Malaysian fi nancial institutions that are well 
capitalized and reputable with sound track 
records, adopting the international best prac-
tises set by international standard-setting 
bodies, and are regulated and supervised by 
a competent home regulatory authority.

Upon licensing under the Islamic Banking Act 
1983 or the Takaful Act 1984, the new entity 
will be known as International Islamic Bank 
(IIB) or International Takaful Operator (ITO) 
respectively.

In addition, the new entity may be formed as 
an incorporated entity or a branch and is re-
quired to have a minimum paid-up capital or 
net working fund of RM10 million (US$2.72 
million), with an annual licensing fee of 
RM50,000 (US$13,600) for IIB and RM5,000 
(US$1360) for ITO.

As for the establishment of an International 
Currency Business Unit (ICBU) for Islamic 
banks or Takaful operators, application is 
open to Malaysian Islamic banks and Takaful 
operators under their respective governing 
acts. The establishment is via a division set 
up within the organization.

All existing and new fund managers licensed 
under the Securities Industry Act 1983, in 
accordance with the current guidelines and 
requirements of the Securities Commission, 
are given the full income tax exemption on 
management fees for 10 years for manag-
ing funds of foreign investors based on Sha-
riah principles, as announced in the 2007 
budget.

The guidelines also detail the establishment 
of operation offi ces of Labuan entities any-
where in Malaysia, without having the need 
to maintain a physical presence in Labuan. 
Labuan entities are existing and new offshore 
fi nancial institutions licensed to conduct Is-
lamic fi nancial business in international cur-
rencies by the Labuan Offshore Financial Ser-
vices Authority (LOFSA).

These entities will continue to enjoy the 
tax preferential rate of 3% or RM20,000 
(US$5,400) accorded under the Labuan Off-
shore Business Activity Tax Act 1990.

Training in all aspects of 
Islamic Finance

For full listing visit 
www.islamicfi nancetraining.com 

BOOK 
NOW

UAE (Dubai)
DIB launches CLIP notes
The wealth management division of Dubai 
Islamic Bank (DIB) has launched a Shariah 
compliant 3-year Commodity Linked Individu-
ally Capped Performance (CLIP) Notes, which 
will be linked to a basket of commodities 
comprising gold, crude oil, copper, aluminum 
and zinc.

Believed to be the fi rst of their kind, CLIP 
Notes are capital protected and the product 
will be supported by both DIB’s and Dar Al 
Istithmar’s Shariah supervisory board. 

CLIP Notes will be marketed by DIB, and co-
branded with Deutsche Bank, who have a 
strong track record in Shariah compliant 
products. The notes will hold a minimum in-
vestment of US$10,000. 

Saeed Al Qatami, senior vice president and 
head of wealth management at DIB, said: 
“CLIP notes were developed due to the grow-
ing importance of commodities as an asset 
class and their commensurate returns. Also, 
the low minimum investment of US$10,000 
makes this product very attractive and within 
the reach of many investors.” 

The CLIP Notes will guarantee customers a 
profi t of 10% in the fi rst year, despite their 
Islamic nature. In the second and third year 
there will be a maximum potential profi t of 8% 
per annum, depending on the performance of 
the commodities. 



Page 2

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©15th September 2006

Note from the Editor

Zakariya Othman, Editor

Islamic Finance news
Advisory Board:

Mr Daud Abdullah (David Vicary)
Managing Director 

Hong Leong Islamic Bank

Dr Mohd Daud Bakar
Chief Executive Offi cer  

International Institute of Islamic Finance

Prof Dr Mohd Masum Billah
Associate Professor 

International Islamic University of 
Malaysia

Dr Humayon Dar
Managing Director

Dar Al Istithmar 

Mr Badlisyah Abdul Ghani
Head

 CIMB Islamic 

Ms Baljeet Kaur Grewal
Chief Economist  
Aseambankers 

Mr Sohail Jaffer
Partner & Chief Executive Offi cer

FWU Group

Dr Monzer Kahf 
Consultant/Trainer/Lecturer

Private Practice

Mr Mohd Ridza bin Mohammed 
Abdullah

Managing Partner
Mohamed Ridza & Co 

Prof Bala Shanmugam
Director of Banking & Finance 
Monash University Malaysia

Mr Muhammad Nejatullah Siddiqi
Author, Scholar, Speaker, Trainer

Mr Rushdi Siddiqui
Global Director

Dow Jones Islamic Indexes

Mr Dawood Taylor
Head of Takaful Taawuni Division

Bank Aljazira

Mr Abdulkader Thomas
President & Chief Executive Offi cer 

SHAPE –  Financial Corp.

Mr Paul Wouters
Of Counsel

Bener Law Offi ce

Prof Rodney Wilson
Director 

University of Durham

Mr Sohail Zubairi
Vice President & Head Shariah

Coordination 
Dubai Islamic Bank

Marvelous innovations in our modern life are not confi ned to genetic engineering, technological 
design and medicine. Some of the most important revelations that have reshaped our lives are 
taking place in the sphere of fi nance. Individuals and fi rms have always resorted to fi nancial 
innovations to reduce cost, circumvent government regulations and to manage risks. 

No one dare say that Muslims should ignore new advances in medicine and technology, or 
that the forces of modernization in our generation should be halted. By the same token, we 
must not be left out in the pursuit to renovate the system of economy. It is part of our Islamic 
belief that our Shariah is capable of accommodating all of our legitimate needs. If we fail to 
catch up with others, it is because of a lack of effort on our part.

One must remember that during the sixteenth century the Muslim world was still the greatest 
global power. Even though the Sung dynasty (960–1260) had raised China to a far higher 
degree of social complexity and might than Islam-dom, and the Italian Renaissance had 
initiated a cultural fl uorescence that would eventually enable the west to pull ahead, the 
Muslims were at fi rst easily able to contain these challenges and they remained at a political 
and economic peak.

Muslims comprised only about a third of the planet’s population, but they were so widely and 
strategically located throughout the Middle East, Asia and Africa that at that moment, Islam-
dom could be seen as a microcosm of world history, expressing the preoccupations of most 
areas of the civilized world in the early modern period.

Coming back to fi nancial engineering, Professor Dr Mohamed A. Elgari of King Abdulaziz 
University, Saudi Arabia, in his article on page 11, says fi nancial engineering is a means to 
innovate. Islamic fi nance needs innovation for the reasons that are similar to its conventional 
counterpart, namely the regulatory constraints and elements of risk. He highlights that a 
Muslim investor, just like a non-Islamic investor, are both risk-averse, whereby they would 
spare no effort to calculate risk and make sure they are fairly rewarded in their investment for 
the amount of risk they bear.

One may suppose that a very small room is left for fi nancial innovation in Islamic fi nance 
because of the strict conditions of Shariah compliance. However, it is suggested that there is 
enough room for fi nancial innovation within the framework of current understanding of Islamic 
fi nance, which is clearly distinguished from its conventional counterpart, as “everything is 
allowed except that what is forbidden.” 

This point is further supported by the well-known tradition of the Prophet Muhammad (Peace 
be upon him), which allows Muslims to agree on their own terms and conditions so long as 
they do not contradict explicit Shariah rules and principles. Islamic law, in fact, is fl exible within 
its ethical and juristic framework to accommodate new fi nancing modes and institutions. 

It is, therefore, time to address the issue of developing innovative modes and techniques 
within an interest-free banking framework which can contribute to making the market more 
effi cient and more competitive.



Page 3© 15th September 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

BAHRAIN
ISDA and IIFM sign MoU
The International Swaps and Derivatives Association (ISDA) and the 
International Islamic Financial Market (IIFM) have signed a Memo-
randum of Understanding (MoU) as an initial step towards devel-
oping an agreement for documenting privately negotiated Shariah 
compliant derivatives transactions.

Both organizations want the agreement to be accepted by Shariah 
advisors and become a standard document for privately negotiated 
Shariah compliant derivatives. To this end they have formed a joint 
working group, and IIFM’s Shariah supervisory committee will evalu-
ate the Shariah compliance of the master agreement. 

“The development of a Shariah compliant contract for derivatives 
will revolutionize the global Islamic fi nancial market,” said Ijlal Alvi, 
CEO of IIFM: “The use of well-structured risk management deriva-
tives products will open up a whole new horizon of investment op-
portunities to IFIs, enabling them to manage their risk in a more 
effi cient and effective manner. It will also take the Islamic fi nancial 
market to a higher level of sophistication.”

QATAR
Barclays gets QFC license
Barclays Bank has been granted a banking license by the Qatar Fi-
nancial Center (QFC) Regulatory Authority to operate from the QFC.

Barclays has lead managed several major transactions in the re-
gion, including the US$10 billion fi nancing for the acquisition of P&O 
by Dubai Ports. In Qatar, the bank has helped in the fi nancing of Qa-
tar Airways’ aircraft acquisitions, as well as being involved in several 
other energy projects. 

Barclays Capital vice-chairman Cyrus Ardalan said: “We have been 
looking at Qatar over several years. An interesting aspect of fi nanc-
ing here is the ability to borrow large amounts of money on a long-
term basis.” A presence at the QFC will allow Barclays to have a local 
base, and potentially will serve as a springboard for future expan-
sion in the region. 

NEWS BRIEFS

MALAYSIA
Prudential to set up offi ce in Labuan
Prudential Fund Management (PFM) is said to be opening a branch 
offi ce in Labuan, having established its fund management offi ces 
in Qatar and Dubai. The company will be signing an understanding 
with the Kuala Lumpur-based legal fi rm, Zaid Ibrahim and Company, 
on the 15th September 2006, appointing the latter to assist PFM in 
setting up an offi ce in Labuan Financial Center.

Formerly known as Prudential Unit Trust, PFM is seeking to build up 
its team to help Malaysia become a center of Islamic fund manage-
ment for the group in Asia. The company has also been said to be 
talking to the authorities to bring the two fund management teams, 
which are spread between Prudential Assurance Malaysia and Pru-
dential Fund Management, under one roof to create the larger scale 
needed.

PFM’s chief executive offi cer Mark Toh has been quoted as say-
ing that PFM managed about RM3.4 billion (US$930 million) 
and Prudential Assurance about RM5 billion (US$1.36 billion) of 
funds, bringing the total funds under management to RM8.4 billion 
(US$2.29 billion). He noted that PFM had four Islamic funds which 
constituted about 7% of the company’s total fund size.

The company, which is part of the UK-based Prudential plc, had ear-
lier opened an offi ce in Qatar, partnering with the country’s leading 
investment company, Amwal. It has also submitted for approval to 
operate in Dubai, and is most likely to be fully operational before the 
end of this year. 

QATAR
Al Safa hosts Islamic forum
Al Safa Islamic Banking Services hosted an open forum on all as-
pects of Islamic banking on the 14th September. 

The event enabled members of the public to seek advice, raise ques-
tions and discuss fi nancial matters with a world-renowned panel of 
international Islamic scholars, which included Sheikh Abdul Aziz Al 
Khulaifi  from Qatar, Dr Mohammed Al Elgari, Professor of Islamic 
Economics at King Abdulaziz University, Saudi Arabia and Dr Abdul 
Sattar Abu Ghuda from Syria.

BAHRAIN
BIsB sponsors Zakat Fund
Bahrain Islamic Bank (BIsB) will sponsor the advertising campaign 
of the Zakat Fund in Bahrain, paying BD2,500 (US$6,631) as spon-
sorship towards mounting a nationwide advertising campaign to re-
mind the people of Bahrain of their religious obligation towards the 
needy members of the community. 

The Zakat Fund was established on the 18th March 1979 and was 
restructured in 1993. Its principal objects are to enhance the trust 
of people who pay Zakat and facilitate the collection of Zakat and 
donations in cash and in kind from local companies, businesses 
and individuals. 

UAE (Dubai)
DFSA grants license to UBS
Dubai Financial Services Authority (DFSA) has granted a license to 
UBS to open an offi ce in the Dubai International Financial Center 
(DIFC). 

The fi rm will focus on investment banking and global asset manage-
ment while expanding its regional fi nance capabilities. It plans to 
open a branch offi ce in DIFC by the end of the year.  

MALAYSIA
IDB ringgit bond planned
The Islamic Development Bank (IDB) has plans to sell a maiden Sha-
riah compliant Malaysian ringgit denominated bond early in 2007.

The IDB could raise RM1 billion (US$272 million) via the issuance 
of fi ve or 10-year bonds, and would use its usual Sukuk partners to 
manager the issuance, if it goes ahead.

MALAYSIA
Scomi to issue Islamic bond
Oil and gas services provider Scomi group has bought KMCOB Capi-
tal to use as a special purpose vehicle to enable future fundraising, 
to include its proposed Islamic bonds.

The proceeds from the RM630 million (US$171.5 million) Islamic 
bond issue, which Scomi hopes to complete by October, and which 
will be issued in fi ve, six and seven year tranches, will be used to cut 
borrowings.



Page 4

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©15th September 2006

NEWS BRIEFS

PAKISTAN
Second World Islamic Economic Forum
The second World Islamic Economic Forum (WIEF) will be themed: 
“Unleashing the Economic Potential,” hosted by the Government of 
Pakistan and organized by the WIEF Foundation.

The forum will be held at the Jinnah Convention Center in Islam-
abad, Pakistan from the 5th to 7th November 2006. 

Hina Rabbani Khar, Pakistani Minister of State for Economic Affairs, 
commented that it was important to ensure that revenues from the 
oil and gas reserves found in Islamic countries are channeled into 
assisting sustainable economic development of other Muslim coun-
tries.” This, along with other pertinent issues, will be discussed at 
the coming forum.

The inaugural WIEF was held in Malaysia in October 2005. 
The keynote speakers for the upcoming WIEF in Pakistan 
will include Pakistani President Pervez Musharraf, Malay-
sian Prime Minister Abdullah Ahmad Badawi, King Abdullah 
of Jordan, Indonesian President Susilo Bambang Yudhoyono, Egyp-
tian Prime Minister Ahmad Nazif and Pakistani Prime Minister Shau-
kat Aziz.

UAE (Abu Dhabi)
Investors plan ADIB takeover
A consortium of UAE investors called Emirates International Invest-
ment Company is planning a bid to takeover Abu Dhabi Islamic Bank 
(ADIB), and has already attained 37% of the bank’s stock. 

Emirates International Investment Company declared its purpose as 
“to take over the bank and to improve its operations, effi ciency and 
performance,” as well as expanding the bank’s business and estab-
lish partnerships abroad. 

ADIB declared a net profi t of Dh291.70 million (US$79.42 billion) 
for the fi rst half of this year. 

There has been talk of consolidation in the UAE’s banking industry 
for some time now, and this acquisition could become the bench-
mark.

Meanwhile, ADIB has launched a new investment service, the Dh1 
billion (US$272.26 million) Al Shuruq investment product, which 
targets investment in emerging and blue chip stocks. Al Shuruq re-
quires a minimum investment term of two years for maturity and will 
charge no management or subscription fees. The fund is aiming for 
an estimated profi t rate of 6% per annum.

BAHRAIN
CBB replaces BMA
The Central Bank of Bahrain (CBB) has succeeded the Bahrain Mon-
etary Agency (BMA) as the regulatory authority of Bahrain. The CBB 
will continue to undertake the BMA’s previous tasks, but additionally 
has strong operational independence and a wider range of enforce-
ment powers.

The CBB came into existence on the 7th September, following the 
enactment of the new Central Bank of Bahrain and Financial Institu-
tions Law, which governs the activities of the CBB.

The enactment of this new law has no effect on CBB’s responsi-
bilities, nor does it affect the existing currency in circulation, which 
continues to remain legal tender. 

“The new law consolidates into a single piece of legislation the full 
scope of CBB’s responsibilities, as a Central Bank and regulator of 
Bahrain’s fi nancial services industry,” said deputy CBB governor 
Anwar Khalifa Al Sadah. “Legally, the CBB, as the successor orga-
nization of the BMA, assumes all the rights and obligations of the 
now-defunct BMA.” 

The CBB is committed to maintaining a sound and stable fi nancial 
system and fostering the growth of Bahrain’s fi nancial services in-
dustry.
 
“The CBB is dedicated to carrying forward and building on [the 
BMA’s] solid foundation, which has served so well in establishing 
Bahrain as the premier international fi nancial centre in the Middle 
East region,” said Al Sadah.

“We have worked hard to make a smooth transition and I would like 
to assure all our peers, partners and the public-at-large that it is 
business-as-usual at the CBB.”

MALAYSIA
Alliance to expand Islamic products
Alliance Bank Malaysia has revealed plans to expand its Islamic 
banking products in order to benefi t from the increasingly profi table 
market, as well as supporting Malaysia’s efforts to become a global 
Islamic fi nancial center.

Group CEO Bridget Lai added that Alliance has also targeted to in-
crease its consumer and commercial banking products, investing 
more money into investing these segments, in addition to the Is-
lamic section.

“There was a 15% growth in revenue from the Islamic banking seg-
ment the last one year and we expect it to improve further year-
on-year in line with Budget 2007, which has proposed various tax 
incentives to help accelerate the sector’s development,” Lai com-
mented. “The growth refl ects a wider acceptance of Islamic banking 
as an alternative to conventional banking. We will step up our invest-
ments here via a series of initiatives.”

BAHRAIN
UIB starts up in Bahrain
United International Bank (UIB) has now received fi nal approval from 
the Central Bank of Bahrain (CBB) to start operations at its head-
quarters in Bahrain.

With a total issued share capital of US$2.5 billion and a paid-up 
share capital of US$291 million, UIB will operate as an Islamic in-
vestment bank working under Shariah compliant directives. 

The shareholders have held an inaugural general meeting where 
they elected a board of directors headed by Sheikh Tahnoon bin 
Zayed Al Nahyan as chairman and Abdul Karim Al-Oqaily as CEO.

The bank is currently evaluating several investment projects, includ-
ing greenfi eld projects and asset-based fi nancing such as shipping 
transactions, while it is setting up its basic infrastructure and ap-
pointing staff.



Page 5© 15th September 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

SAUDI ARABIA
New US$1bn bank to open
A new international Islamic investment bank capitalized at US$1 
billion is ready to begin operations, according to the President of the 
Islamic Chamber of Commerce and Industry (ICCI) Saleh Kamel.

The bank will be called Eamar International Bank and will be open for 
participation to Islamic banks, fi nancial institutions, public agencies 
and high net worth individuals. 

“The bank will not deal directly with the public and its speciality 
would be to explore and fi nance investment opportunities as well as 
the securitization of investments and the liquidity management of 
banks and fi nancial institutions,” Kamel said. 

In addition to making this announcement, Kamel also released a 
report about the ICCI’s 10-year vision and action plan. He stressed 
that there is an urgent need to develop and upgrade commercial 
ties in the Muslim world, especially in the light of the common trade 
between Organization of the Islamic Conference (OIC) members 
currently being only 13%. 

Some suggested plans include: an open fi ve-year multiple-entry 
visa for businesses operating in OIC member countries; the 
establishment of an international Zakat collection organization; an 
investment company for OIC businessmen and corporate bodies; a 
Muslim business association; a media company; the establishment 
of free trade zones between Muslim countries; and the founding of 
manpower recruitment and training companies.

UAE (Dubai)
Mashreqbank plans energy futures
Dubai-based Mashreqbank is structuring an Islamic energy futures 
contract for trading on the Dubai Mercantile Exchange (DME) in the 
second half of 2007.

Taha El Tayeb Ahmed, vice-president of Mashreqbank’s Islamic fi -
nance unit Badr Al Islami, which will launch services later in 2006, 
said the bank’s product development team is working on a contract 
for oil or gas assets for future delivery.

The contract will be based on the Islamic principle of salam, which 
involves the sale of commodities at a future date for a cash price. 
“The salam contract provides the impetus for the development of 
futures and forwards contracts that are backed by commodities,” 
Ahmed said: “What we are proposing is an idea in Shariah that has 
been there for a long time but it is not exploited.” 

Listing an Islamic futures contract is hoped to open up a much-
needed, new, short-term avenue for Islamic banks to invest deposi-
tors’ money: “Islamic banks have liquidity and they have customers 
who are looking for alternatives to investing their money, rather than 
leaving it sitting idle in the bank,” Ahmed concluded.

Meanwhile, Mashreeqbank’s independent Islamic fi nance subsid-
iary – Badr Al Islami –is now set to begin within two months. “We 
have acquired the necessary license for operating an Islamic fi nan-
cial company, and we intend to launch within two months time,” Na-
beel Waheed, the bank’s treasury and capital markets division head 
commented (see Islamic Finance news, Vol. 3, issue 29, page 1).

MALAYSIA
Islamic plantation REIT
Boustead Holdings and Boustead Properties jointly plan to establish 
a RM500 million (US$136 million) Islamic plantation real estate in-
vestment trust named Al-Hadharah Boustead REIT.

The proposed Islamic real estate investment trust (I-REIT) will have a 
fund size of up to 490 million units, at RM1 (US$0.27) per unit.

Nine oil palm estates and two palm oil mills with a market value of 
RM517.7 million (US$140.9 million) will be disposed of under this 
I-REIT scheme. Boustead commented that this move was to realize 
the fair value of the plantation assets, while retaining their produc-
tive use through the proposed Ijarah arrangements. Thus Boustead 
and its subsidiaries can participate in the local I-REIT sector by par-
ticipating in the equity interest of the manager of the Al-Hadharah 
Boustead REIT.

The I-REIT scheme will provide the group with a stable income dis-
tribution and long-term growth in the net asset value of the units. 
Proceeds from the disposal will be used for working capital and to 
repay borrowings. 

The Ijarah tenancy arrangements for each of the estates and mills 
will be for three years and automatically renewable four times up to 
12 years, and an additional 15 years. The Al-Hadharah Boustead I-
REIT will be entitled to receive an agreed fi xed rental for the fi rst ten-
ancy term of three years from the completion date of the disposals.

Boustead is expected to gain about RM184.9 million (US$50.3 mil-
lion) from the disposals if the exercise is completed by the 31st De-
cember 2006.

LEBANON
QIB plans to issue in Lebanon
Qatar Islamic Bank (QIB) may issue Lebanon’s fi rst Sukuk, with the 
aim of raising between US$250 million and US$300 million in order 
to fi nance real estate projects in the country.

QIB CEO Salah Mohammad Jaidah has emphasized his commit-
ment to investment in Lebanon: “We had talks with the Central Bank 
governor Riad Salmah and he promised to study the proposal of the 
Sukuk,” Salah Mohammad Jaidah said. 

The Central Bank has granted a number of licenses to some Islamic 
banks in Lebanon and has passed new laws to allow Islamic bank-
ing to operate. However, further laws may need to be passed to en-
able Sukuk issuance. Jaidah stressed that QIB is willing to provide 
legal assistance to the Central Bank concerning Islamic bank prod-
ucts: “There is some misconception about the role and functions of 
Islamic banks in Lebanon but we hope to clarify these matters with 
the help of the media.” 

The Arab Finance House, QIB’s sister bank, already has a branch 
in Lebanon which has agreed to raise its capital in Lebanon from 
US$60 million to US$100 million, in addition to opening more 
branches in the country.

Jaidah also underlined the importance of Qatar’s role in rebuild-
ing the infrastructure in Lebanon after the war. Qatar has already 
pledged a US$300 million fi nancial grant to Lebanon and has also 
promised to rebuild two towns and all the places of worships that 
were hit during the war. 

NEWS BRIEFS



Page 6

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©15th September 2006

www.IslamicFinanceTraining.com

FOR MORE INFORMATION, contact: 
Andrew Tebbutt   Tel: 603 2143 8100; 

Email: Andrew.Tebbutt@IslamicFinanceTraining.com

CALENDAR  2006

Key Legal, Documentary and 
Structuring Issues for Islamic Financial 

Products 
4 – 5 September 2006, DUBAI 

19 – 20 December 2006, BAHRAIN 

Managing Key Risks in Shariah 
Compliant  Financial Structures 

6 September 2006, DUBAI
21 December 2006, BAHRAIN

Islamic Financial Engineering 
and Advanced Products
6 – 9 November 2006, DUBAI

Fundamentals of Islamic 
Banking and Finance

11 – 14 September 2006, JAKARTA

Islamic Trade Finance 
11 December 2006, KUALA LUMPUR

Sukuk, Islamic Capital Markets 
and Derivatives

12 – 14 December 2006, KUALA LUMPUR

Undertaking Effective Shariah Audit
30 October – 1 November 2006, 

KUALA LUMPUR

Structuring Islamic Funds
20 – 21 November 2006, SINGAPORE

Islamic Project Finance Transactions:
Key Structuring Issues

3 – 4 December 2006, Dubai

 

presents

NEWS BRIEFS

BRUNEI
BIBD opens new investment product
Bank Islam Brunei Darussalam (BIBD) has launched the BIBD Investment Certifi cate as 
an opportunity for investors to diversify their investment while getting the best possible 
returns. 

Managing director of BIBD, Awg Hj Muhd Syaippudin Hj Abdullah, explained the features 
of the new product, which provides an alternative, Shariah compliant investment means 
for customers to invest, based on the Al Wadiah Yad Dhamanah concept, whereby funds 
placed will be capital-protected. 

BIBD acted as the lead arranger and underwriter for the overall business transaction, 
with the dividend yield indicated at a rate of 3.875% per annum, paid semi-annually from 
the underlying BLNG Sukuk Al-Ijarah program. This Sukuk was Brunei’s fi rst corporate 
Sukuk issuance, signed early last month. 

The investment product was offered until the 13th September 2006, with a minimum unit 
value per subscription of BN$5000 (US$3,167). 

This product, explained Awg Hj Muhd Syaippudin Hj Abdullah, was in line with the Finance 
Ministry’s initiative to inculcate a savings and investment culture in the subjects of Brunei 
Darussalam through systematic fi nancial planning. 

UAE
SHUAA launches Islamic product
SHUAA Asset Management has launched its fi rst Islamic product – the Arab Islamic Gate-
way Fund – and has plans to launch additional investment funds in the near future. 

This Arab Islamic Gateway Fund will invest in Islamic equities listed on Arab stock mar-
kets in the GCC, North Africa and the Levant and will be open to both local and foreign 
investors, with a closing date for initial subscription on the 25th September 2006. The 
fund will have monthly liquidity with a minimum subscription amount of US$50,000. 

Dar al Istithmar – a joint venture between Deutsche Bank, Russell Wood and Oxford 
Islamic Finance – is the Shariah advisor, and its supervisory committee shall serve as 
the Shariah Board for the fund. 

Haissam Arabi, managing director of SHUAA Asset Management, said: “We are pleased 
to be offering to our clients the opportunity to invest in a Shariah compliant version of the 
Arab Gateway Fund, which has a fi ve year track record and which has been recognized by 
Forsyth Partners as the best performing fund in 2004. The Arab Gateway Fund has acted 
as the main vehicle for access to the Middle East and North African stock markets since 
2000 and has gained recognition in the region for its long track record and investment 
process. The Arab Islamic Gateway Fund will build on these achievements and offer cli-
ents the opportunity to take advantage of that expertise and track record while investing 
in a Shariah compliant manner.”

MALAYSIA
Khazanah to sell Islamic bonds
Further to the news revealed in last week’s Islamic Finance news that Khazanah Nasional 
was reviving its plan of raising between US$500 million and US$1 billion in Islamic con-
vertible bonds (see Vol. 3, issue 31, page 6), it is now believed that Khazanah has hired 
three banks to arrange such a sale this year. 

CIMB, HSBC Holdings and UBS are said to have been appointed to sell dollar-denomi-
nated securities that can be converted into shares of companies owned by Khazanah. 

The company may meet investors in the Middle East from mid-September and the bonds 
may be priced as soon as the end of this month. 

According to Central Bank data, this latest offering would add to the RM3.42 billion 
(US$930 million) Islamic bonds sold by local companies in the fi rst seven months of this 
year. 

Khazanah has not commented on this story.



Page 7© 15th September 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

MALAYSIA
New standards for Islamic banks
The Islamic Financial Services Board (IFSB) is determined to get lo-
cal Islamic banks to adopt internationally recognized capital stan-
dards and improve risk management system measures to ensure 
they operate in a prudent manner. 

“The soundness and stability of an Islamic banking and fi nance in-
dustry are due to well-developed and prudential banking standards, 
and this is what the new standards will ensure,” Deputy Finance 
Minister Dr Awang Adek said.

These new capital standards for Islamic banking will mean Islamic 
banks will have to adopt two prudential standards – the guiding 
principles of risk management standard and the capital adequacy 
standard, both for institutions offering only Islamic fi nancial servic-
es. These two standards, which are the fi rst documents adopted 
by the IFSB since it started operations in March 2003, are recom-
mended to be fully implemented by the end of 2007.

The IFSB is an international standard-setting body of regulatory and 
supervisory agencies which has the task of ensuring the sound-
ness and stability of the Islamic fi nancial services industry, defi ned 
broadly to include banking, capital market and insurance.

NEWS BRIEFS

UAE (Sharjah)
SIB plans long-term Sukuk
Sharjah Islamic Bank (SIB) will fl oat a long-term Sukuk in the fi nal 
quarter of 2006 in order to fund its expansion plans. 

Chief executive Hussain Al Qemzi commented: “The money is going 
to be reinvested in our projects, in our assets. We have many proj-
ects coming up, major developments in real estate, in the hospital-
ity industry in Sharjah as well as fi nancing our regulator assets in 
our balance sheet.” He also mentioned that the bank will double its 
branch network from 9 to 17 in 2006 as part of a plan to expand its 
retail network. 

The size of the issue has not yet been decided, but the Sukuk will 
be “a kind of a securitization” of the bank’s real estate assets. The 
Islamic bond will be fl oated in both local and foreign markets, and 
lead managed by HSBC. 
 
The bank reported a 7.2% decline in net profi t in January–June 
2006 from a year ago to Dh91.32 million (US$24.86 million), after 
writing off Dh17.3 million (US$4.71 million) in losses on its invest-
ment portfolio.

SAUDI ARABIA
Saudi awards license
Investment bank Rasmala has been awarded a license by the Saudi 
capital markets authority to establish a wholly owned subsidiary 
Rasmala Investment (Saudi Arabia), to be based in Riyadh. 

The Saudi subsidiary will focus on private equity, mergers, acquisi-
tions, IPO advisory and other associated services that are approved 
by the Saudi Capital Market Authority, while servicing its Saudi client 
base more effectively and expanding its Saudi business. 

Rasmala’s shareholders include Deutsche Bank and SAMBA Finan-
cial Group.

MALAYSIA
Permodalan launches I-REIT
Permodalan Nasional will launch a RM1 billion (US$272.09 million) 
Islamic real estate investment trust (I-REIT) within months, it has 
been rumored. 

The I-REIT is most likely to be arranged by Aseambankers Malaysia, 
although Permodalan has declined to comment on any aspect of 
this plan. If launched, this will be the company’s third REIT.

This news comes on the back of Malaysia’s Budget 2007 announce-
ment that tax cuts would be made for REIT investors.

The Second Finance Minister Nor Mohamed Yakcop has stated that 
I-REITs will attract foreign investors, in particular from the Middle 
East – where investible wealth is estimated at some US$1 trillion 
(RM3.65 trillion) – to invest in Malaysia’s property market. 

UAE (Dubai)
CBI to set up Islamic unit
Commercial Bank International (CBI) has revealed plans to set up an 
Islamic banking subsidiary by early 2007. 

The bank is also preparing for a big retail push, a near doubling 
of its branch network and a trebling of the number of ATMs in a 
year, it revealed when unveiling its new corporate identity and logo. 
Mahdi Kilani, CBI’s head of the retail banking, said the bank aimed 
to boost the share of retail banking in overall revenues to 50% in the 
next few years from just 7% now.

Khamis Mohammmd Buharoon, CBI’s chief executive offi cer, said 
the bank will hold a 40% stake in the new Islamic banking unit, 
which will be capitalized at Dh500 million (US$136.13 million). The 
remaining 60% will be offered to strategic investors from around the 
Gulf, including other Islamic institutions.

CBI will start by offering Shariah compliant products through a new 
Islamic banking window, which will become the new unit by early 
2007. “We will sign an agreement with a Malaysian software com-
pany for the core Islamic banking solution,” Buharoon added. 

CBI will also be improving its call center operations and will offer a 
full suite of personal banking products including credit cards, mort-
gages, personal and auto loans and Islamic products.

AFRICA
BNP Paribas opens in Mauritania 
The authorities of Mauritania have given authorization to BNP Pa-
ribas to open a full service bank in Islamic Republic of Mauritania, 
north-west Africa. 

BNP Paribas Mauritanie will offer local clients – both corporate and 
private – a full range of facilities and lending services, and link them 
to its network of 80 trade centers around the world. This new bank 
will strengthen BNP Paribas’ presence in North Africa, as well as 
being a key asset for its network, given Mauritania’s pivotal role in 
North–South trading on the African continent.

The European Development Finance Institutions of Proparco and 
Deutsche Entwicklungsgesellschaft (DEG) are also involved in this 
project, each with a 20% stake in the capital of BNP Paribas Mauri-
tanie. BNP Paribas owns 60% of the new subsidiary.

Mauritania has good mining resources, as well as prospects in the 
petroleum and gas sector. It has attracted a steady fl ow of investors 
in recent years, and the ongoing modernization of its infrastructure 
has encouraged the emergence of successful local businesses.



Page 8

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©15th September 2006

NEWS BRIEFS
RETAIL NEWS

UAE (Abu Dhabi)
ADIB opens another new branch
Abu Dhabi Islamic Bank (ADIB) has opened its 32nd branch in the UAE 
in the Bain Al Jesrain area in the capital. 

“ADIB is proud of the expansion it has achieved throughout the past 
year. Bain Al Jesrain is a very attractive business location, hence we 
decided that opening a branch there would be best in order to fully 
service our clients,” said Ahmed Bin Darwich Dagher Al Marar. 

The opening of this branch is in support of ADIB’s 2006 expansion 
strategy, which has led to new outlets opening in various locations 
throughout the Emirates.

The new branch will employ a 100% UAE national staff, and has a 
separate section for ladies to conduct their banking transactions.

MALAYSIA
HSBC Amanah to equalize retail and 
corporate
HSBC Amanah Malaysia wants to sustain an equal income contribu-
tion from its retail and its corporate business to ensure a more steady 
income fl ow. 

The bank hopes to change its corporate to retail ratio to 50:50 in the 
next few years, compared to the present 70:30 ratio.

“When we launched HSBC Amanah in Malaysia more than 10 years 
ago, the emphasis was more on corporate and not much focus was 
given to the retail segment. The ratio between the two then was 90:10. 
We want the retail and corporate business segments of the Islamic fi -
nancial division to match what HSBC Bank has in similar segments. 
By further venturing into the retail mass market, it will help the bank 
have a good sizeable annual and stable income, moving forward,” 
managing director Mohamed Ross Mohd Din said. 

HSBC had total assets of RM38 billion (US$10.34 billion) as at June 
2006, of which about RM5 billion (US$1.36 billion) are Islamic bank-
ing assets. Last year, the Islamic banking division contributed about 
7.5% to the bank’s overall net operating income and Ross hoped this 
year’s contribution would surpass 10%. 

UAE (Abu Dhabi)
Value conscious consumers targeted
Abu Dhabi-based Finance House has launched a new credit card pro-
motion targeted at “value conscious” consumers, which the company 
expects to generate an overwhelming response. 

Mohammad Al Qubaisi, chairman, said that under the promotion, 
credit cardholders can enjoy annual subscriptions to various publica-
tions, in addition to the “free for life” credit card that Finance House 
offers. 

Other perks include 13-month comprehensive Takaful auto cover 
starting from 3.25% on saloon cars and 4x4 vehicles, as long as the 
premium itself is charged to the Finance House Credit Card. 

“Finance House expects this feature to be a big hit with customers, 
who could save up to Dh2,500 (US$680.60) per vehicle every year on 
insurance costs alone. The card also offers a very low interest rate of 
1.25% per month on credit card balance transfers,” said Al Qubaisi. 

UAE
ABN Amro Islamic entry?
ABN Amro is contemplating its debut into retail Islamic banking, which 
could take place as early as 2007.

Colin Macdonald, ABN Amro’s managing director for the UAE and the 
Middle East, said the bank was evaluating an entry into Islamic retail 
banking, but had not yet set a time frame for it. The offering could fol-
low similar initiatives in Pakistan and Indonesia.

Meanwhile, the bank’s UAE revenue grew 30% in the fi rst half of 2006; 
its operating profi t grew 25% in the six months to June from last year; 
and the customer base rose 23%. The bank reported a 102.9% surge 
in net profi t in 2005 to Dh136.8 million (US$37.24 million), while in-
come stood at Dh524.9 million (US$142.9 million), a 41% jump.

“We have had a 40% plus growth on the retail side in the last two 
years,” Mr Macdonald said. The retail side contributes about 56% of 
its revenues; private banking 10% and the rest comes from the cor-
porate bank.

BOOK NOW!
Structured Products World Mena 2006

Tel: +44 20 7242 2324 or fax: +44 20 7242 2320 or at
www.terrapinn.com/2006/spmena

Recently, a growing number of Middle 
East investors are turning to structured 
products as a means of diversifying

their portfolios. Responding to this 
demand, Structured Products World 
MENA 2006 brings together market 
leaders from the Middle East, North 
Africa and beyond to create the 
definitive regional meeting place

for wealth managers, private and retail 
banks, institutions and structuring 
teams.

Innovating to meet the growing needs of the 

Middle Eastern investor

• Discover how you can form successful partnership with 
structuring teams

• Learn new ways of tailoring products to satisfy the individual 
risk/return profile of the investor

• Meet those at the forefront of the global structured products 
arena

• Benefit from three days of networking and interaction   
with the key distributors in the Middle Eastern structured 
products market

12-14 November 2006, Jumeirah Beach Hotel, Dubai

Made to measure.

Event code 1217/IFN



Page 9© 15th September 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

AirAsia completed the loan mandating process to 
fi nance 33 out of 60 Airbus A320-200 aircraft to be 
purchased from Airbus SAS. The loans would include 
Islamic loans, which it mandated Kuwaiti Finance House 
and RHB Bank to provide; Dubai Bank announced 
plans to buy an 18.75% stake in Bank Islami Pakistan 
for US$6.28 million. BankIslami, with an authorized 
capital of US$35 million, was granted a license to 
operate as a fully fl edged Islamic bank in March; ABS 
Plantation Assets, a special purpose vehicle set up by 
Multi vest Resources, revealed plans to sell US$25.23 
million of Islamic bonds in two tranches; Lloyds TSB 
announced a pilot scheme increasing the number of 
its branches offering Islamic banking services in the 
UK; State Bank of Pakistan stated that while Islamic 
banking is growing rapidly, there is an acute shortage 
of trained staff in the area; Malaysian consumer credit 
company, MOCCIS Trading, announced plans to issue 
its US$100.82 million 10-year Islamic commercial 
notes by October; Malaysia’s Hwang-DBS Investment 

Management declared a gross dividend of US$0.016 
per unit for holders of Islamic equity fund, Hwang-DBS 
Sana Izdihar Fund for the fi nancial year ending in August 
2005; European Islamic Investment Bank applied to 
the UK Financial Services Authority for permission to 
accept deposits and carry out regulated activity in a 
bid to become the fi rst independent Islamic investment 
bank in the UK. Emirates and Sudan Bank’s General 
Board announced the appointment of Dr Khirbash as 
the new Chairman; Fredric Barroyer was appointed 
the new CEO at SG Asset Management in Singapore; 
MNI Holdings subsidiary Malaysian National Insurance 
revealed it expected to start its Takaful operations in 
Pakistan before the end of March 2006; Malaysia’s 
Maybank announced plans to purchase a controlling 
74.2% stake in insurer MNI Holdings. Through 
Maybank’s joint venture fi rm, Mayban Fortis Holdings, 
it would buy 210.06 million shares in MNI from 
Permodalan Nasional.

NEWS BRIEFS
RATINGS NEWS

KUWAIT
Fitch affi rms ratings on ABK
Fitch Ratings has affi rmed Al Ahli Bank of Kuwait (ABK)’s rating at 
issuer default BBB+, short-term F2, individual C and support 2, with 
a stable outlook. 

The ratings refl ect the bank’s strong profi tability, sound asset quality 
and adequate capitalization. They also take into account its limited 
but growing franchise, high loan and deposit concentration levels and 
the bank’s reliance on a small and competitive operating environ-
ment.

Founded in 1967, ABK’s major shareholder is the Behbehani fam-
ily (holding 35.6% of shares). ABK is a medium-sized bank with 18 
branches in Kuwait and shareholders’ equity of US$807 million at the 
end of 2006’s fi rst half.

UAE (Sharjah)
S&P rates Sharjah Bank’s Sukuk
Standard & Poor’s Rating Service (S&P) has assigned its fi rst ever 
rating on bank Sukuk trust certifi cates: a BBB preliminary rating 
to Sharjah Islamic Bank (SIB)’s US dollar fl oating-rate Sukuk trust 
certifi cate, due in 2011. 

The transaction involves a special purpose company incorporated 
in the Cayman Islands, issuing rated Musharakah Sukuk trust 
certifi cates. 

The BBB rating on the certifi cates is based on the BBB long-term 
counterparty credit rating on SIB. The trust certifi cates rating refl ects 
the fact that, if the rental payments from the co-owned assets were 
insuffi cient to meet the required periodic amounts payable to Sukuk 
holders, SIB would provide the necessary support to the issuer to 
make up any shortfall.

These ratings on SIB factor in the bank’s strong fi nancial performance, 
solid capitalization, and improving asset quality. 

MALAYSIA
RAM reaffi rms Hubline
RAM has reaffi rmed the A2 rating of Hubline’s RM150 million 
(US$40.86 million) Murabahah commercial paper/medium-term 
notes and P1 rating of Hubline’s RM70 million (US$19.06 million) Bai 
Bithaman Ajil Islamic Bonds, with a stable outlook for the long-term 
ratings. 

These ratings refl ect Hubline’s ability to weather economic cycles and 
external events that affect international trade. 

The ratings are also premised on Hubline’s diversifi ed markets and 
industry segments and are moderated by Hubline’s exposure to vola-
tile bunker cost, strong regional competition and the capital-intensive 
nature of the shipping industry. 

 BAHRAIN
CBB’s rating upgraded 
The quality and strength of Bahrain’s banking system has been 
ranked on a par with developed countries by Fitch Ratings.

Fitch has upgraded Bahrain to category B from category C in the Fitch 
Banking System Indicator (BSI). Countries in the BSI category B “rank 
on a par with the typical developed country system,” according to 
Fitch Ratings. Bahrain is among 26 countries included in Category B 
of the BSI, which ranks banking systems on a scale from A (very high 
quality) to E (very low quality). 

This BSI ranking upgrade follows the recent issuance of sovereign 
credit ratings for Bahrain. In April 2006 Standard & Poor’s (S&P) 
upgraded Bahrain’s foreign currency debt rating from A- to A with a 
stable outlook. 

Fitch Ratings upgraded Bahrain’s credit outlook from stable to posi-
tive in August, while affi rming the country’s sovereign long-term for-
eign currency debt rating of A- and the long-term local currency debt 
rating of A.



Page 10

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©15th September 2006

AmInvestment Services’ managed funds span a broad 
range of investment strategies, drawn from 25 years of 
funds management experience. To date it has launched 
and managed a total of 23 unit trust funds in Malaysia, 
including the fi rst cash management trust, the fi rst 
exchange-traded fund and the fi rst feeder fund. Another 
fi rst of its kind, the fi rst global Islamic equity fund, adds 
another feather to AmInvestment’s hat. Chief executive 
offi cer Maznah Mahbob shares some insights into the 
fund with Islamic Finance news. 

With the continuous liberalization of the capital markets in Malaysia, 
and thanks to last year’s guidelines from the Malaysian Securities 
Commission (SC) allowing local unit trust investors to buy offshore 
investment funds, much interest has been seen by Malaysians 
diversifying their investment overseas. At the end of March 2006, 
Malaysian investors invested about US$1 billion into unit trusts that 
have exposure to global or regional investments. 

As an affi rmative step towards the promotion of the Malaysian Islamic 
capital market, AmInvestment Group has launched AmOasis Global 
Islamic Equity (AmOasis), the country’s fi rst global Islamic equity 
fund.

This feeder fund invests into the Dublin-listed Crescent Global Equity 
Fund, which in turn invests in shares of Shariah compliant companies 
across the globe – in the USA, Europe and Asia. Managed by Oasis 
Crescent Capital, which is owned by Oasis Group Holdings, Crescent 
Global Fund has an outstanding track record and has given a 5-year 
cumulative net return of 88% to date, since its inception in December 
2000.

“It is meant for those who want medium to long-term capital 
appreciation and desire a positive return by tapping global growth,” 
Maznah Mahbob explained, pointing out that the fund aimed to 
provide down-side capital protection with superior returns by adopting 
a lower-than-market risk strategy, using the Dow Jones Islamic Market 
Index as the benchmark. 

According to Maznah, AmOasis has a fund size of 200 million authorized 
units. During the initial offer period, it was priced at RM1.00 (US$0.30) 
per unit with a minimum investment amount of RM1,000 (US$300), 
and the minimum additional investment being RM500 (US$150).

Elaborating on the investment philosophy and style of AmInvesment 
Group, Maznah said it was to generate superior returns at lower 
than market risk. The execution of such philosophy was through 
maintaining a low volatility approach that successfully minimized 
the inclusion of securities that erode investor capital, thus providing 
capital preservation.

More importantly, Maznah stressed that AmOasis was suitable for 
investors who seek a globally diversifi ed portfolio with an investment 
strategy that conforms to the principles of Shariah. 

Shariah compliant investments are securities whose primary business 
activities are permissible according to Islamic laws. Companies that 
do not comply with Shariah, comprising alcohol, tobacco, pork-related 

products, conventional fi nancial services, weaponry and entertainment 
such as gambling or pornography, are removed from the Islamic 
investment universe. 

Having removed the above, Maznah said the remaining stocks in the 
universe would be evaluated according to three fi nancial ratio fi lters 
that were designed to fi lter out companies that held unacceptable 
levels of debt or impure interest income.

The fi rst ratio fi lter, Maznah explained, was the ratio between the total 
debts against the 12-month average market capitalization or total 
assets, and it should not be greater than or equal to 33%. 

“The ratio of the sum of cash and interest-bearing securities to the 
total assets should also not be greater or equivalent to 33%, whereas 
the account receivables over the assets ratio should not be greater 
than or equal to 45%,” she added.

Admitting the fact that Shariah compliant equities often yield 
small percentages of income that is considered impure by Shariah 
standards, Maznah said such impure earnings must be quantifi ed 
and then purifi ed. She pointed out that such income might include 
non-operating income from interest-bearing investments, or earnings 
from prohibited business activities that were beyond the scope of the 
company’s primary business.

The Shariah board, she noted, was made responsible to ensure that 
all such income was calculated by the fund and that a corresponding 
percentage was deducted from the earnings passed on to investors 
through dividends, thereby ensuring that they were free from 
impurities.

“Non-permissible income is stripped from the fund and is thereafter 
transferred to a charitable trust fund,” she said, adding that Shariah 
advisory boards independent from both the Oasis group and 
AmInvestment would advise the investment manager on Shariah 
investments and ethical issues to ensure all the investments were in 
accordance with Shariah investment guidelines.

The take-up rate of the fund at the beginning, however, was slow due 
to the Malaysian Employees Provident Fund (EPF) freezing the sale 
of global feeder funds to the EPF’s investment scheme. However, the 
approval was received recently for all AmInvestment’s feeder funds, 
including those which have yet to be launched, which has pushed for a 
higher take-up rate, she said.

“Our core intention is to provide choices to investors, including EPF 
unit holders, which would allow them to construct their portfolio with 
lower risk and higher return,” she stated.

On other development, Maznah expressed her confi dence in launching 
four more global funds this year, with three for domestic investors and 
one global. She said the global funds for the domestic market would be 
non-Shariah compliant, while the global fund for the global investors 
would be Islamic and targeted to the Asia-Pacifi c region, and West Asia 
subsequently.

“This year alone we have launched six funds with a take-up rate of 
RM700 million (US$190.6 million) and hope to launch another four 
funds by year end. Two have already been approved,” she said, pointing 
out that the company also aimed to launch at least two Islamic funds 
next year.

Interview with the CEO of AmInvestment, 
Maznah Mahbob

By Zakariya Othman



Page 11© 15th September 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

What is fi nancial engineering?

Financial engineering refers to the use of risk management 
techniques to manipulate the risk profi le faced by a fi rm. 
The tools of fi nancial engineering are, therefore, risk 
management instruments, and its outcome is “fi nancial 
innovation.” Financial specialists borrowed the term 
“engineering” from the natural sciences to indicate the 
extent to which they are trying to control variables at 
work in the fi nancial process.

The term fi nancial engineering was fi rst used by London banks in the 
early 1980s to refer to a new approach these banks started using to 
risk management. They departed from the traditional way of handling 
risk and adopted a comprehensive approach where all fi nance risks 
to which the fi rm was exposed were carefully examined to see where 
they offset each other and where they reinforced each other. After 
identifying, measuring and determining the effect of these risks on the 
fi rm, a “building block” approach was taken to manage these risks by 
selecting the instruments most suitable for this purpose. Because they 
draw a map of the risks faced by the fi rm and then effectively “piece 
together” tools in the right “quantity” to serve a particular need of a 
particular fi rm, it was called “engineering.”

Motives for innovation in the realm of fi nance

Why do experts resort to fi nancial engineering and seek innovation in 
the process of risk management?

1. As a response to frequent and unanticipated changes in 
regulatory and tax codes which change the risk profi le faced 
by the fi rm and forces agents to fi nd ways to protect their 
pre-change positions or exploit opportunities created by the 
change.

2. To face unexpected cost increases or to reduce costs.
3. To lessen the constraints of regulation and accounting 

conventions. Certainly, the desire to improve profi tability and 
to reduce cost is a major force in innovation.

The concept of risk

The importance of the study of risk emanates from the fact that 
decisions are always based on expectations about the future. The 
decision-maker takes these decisions to reach an objective. However, 
such objective will only materialize if the course of events in the future 
matches the expectations upon which the decision was based. If the 
course of events deviates from that which is expected, then clearly the 
objective will not be reached. The causes of these deviations introduce 
risks.

The study of risk, therefore, is the most important aspect of the process 
of fi nancial innovation, because the whole purpose of innovation in the 
realm of fi nance is to control risk.

While risk analysis includes a quantitative estimate of expected values 

and standard deviation, it also includes an unavoidable number of 
subjective and judgmental aspects, which cannot be quantifi ed. We 
should not be misled by the use of the term “engineering.”

Three aspects to the study of risk

(a) Risk in the decision-making process
In every decision we take, we seek an outcome that will, hopefully, take 
place after that decision has been taken. However, we know that there 
are always “forces” that may not allow the outcome to materialize the 
way we intended for it to be. Some of these forces are well known to 
us, others are mysterious and may remain beyond our comprehension. 
This aspect of risk is not new, rather humans have always been aware 
of it. 

For this reason, we could always distinguish between events that are 
purely random and those that are the result of “cause and effect.” 
These causes and how they infl uence outcomes are studied, and when 
the causes are discovered, control over the outcome is maximized. 
This process is what gave rise to the importance of information about 
the decision we are to take. All this is well known to everyone, to a 
degree that it could be considered part of human nature.

(b) Measurement of risk
If the forces that cause the outcome of our decision to be contrary 
to our desires do exist, then surely these forces must be sometimes 
strong and sometimes weak. It is not diffi cult to see that. However, 
developing a method that enables us to attach numerical values to 
risk did not take place until the 17th century, most particularly at the 
hands of Pascal, who pioneered probability theory.

Although probability theory originated as an attempt to excel in games 
of chance, it soon became a platform for the study of risk. Out of this 
came the ability to attach a numerical value to the forces that cause 
the outcome to deviate from the desired path. Hence, we can compare 
the risk involved in smoking two packets of cigarettes a day, or that in 
traveling by train, etc.

(c) Risk as object to exchange contracts
Now that we know the value of this “risk,” it became possible to 
sell and buy such risk. We know that goodwill is a valuable thing. 
However, it became possible to “sell” such goodwill only when it 
became possible to measure the commercial value of trademarks and 
company names via the volume of sales and rate of profi t. Although 
goodwill is intangible, it is still a thing with unmistakable value and 
substance. Risk is different. It is diffi cult to comprehend how risk can 
be an object of an exchange contract, for what is desirous is not “risk,” 
but compensation whenever it strikes. However, in a contract where 
the consideration goes up or down dependent only on the “size” of risk 
(or the probability of an event taking place), one cannot escape the 
conclusion that what is being exchanged for price is “risk.”

An Islamic approach to risk

A Muslim investor (natural or legal person) is no different from a non-
Islamic investor: both are risk averse. Therefore they would spare no 
effort to calculate risk and make sure they are fairly rewarded in their 
investment for the amount of risk they bear. Risk is avoided because it 
threatens to reduce the value of the investment.

Financial Engineering: An Islamic Approach
By Professor Dr Mohamed A. Elgari

continued...



Page 12

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©15th September 2006

One can distinguish between a Muslim and a non-Muslim investor not 
by the fact that they both face risk (or try to avoid it), but by the fact 
that their risk profi le is different. This is because such profi le for the 
Muslim investor includes the risk of earning non-permissible income. 
If earnings are made in such a way, they must be disposed of by the 
investor, which effectively means that the value of his investment will 
be reduced. It can then be considered a risk.

What gives rise to innovation in Islamic fi nance?

Financial engineering is a means to innovate. We need innovation 
in Islamic fi nance for reasons that are not dissimilar to conventional 
banking. These are:

(a) Regulatory constraints
Shariah restrictions which must be abided by in fi nancial transactions 
play a role similar to tax and regulatory constraints in conventional 
fi nance. The main part of Shariah restrictions in the realm of fi nance 
is the prohibition of riba and other transactions involving gharar. This 
prohibition forced Muslims to develop new forms of contract and 
modes of transaction for the purpose of avoiding interest. Murabahah 
presents an interesting case of fi nancial innovation. Banks are fi nancial 
intermediaries. They have to be able to master assets and liabilities. 
Because most of a bank’s liabilities are short-term funds, it has to 
be near liquid in its assets. Yet for it to be Islamic, it has to engage in 
“trade,” where money is not exchanged for money (as is the case in 
conventional banks), but goods and services. It goes without saying 
that the bank will no longer be a fi nancial intermediary if it engages in 
the production and storage of goods and commodities.

Murabahah was developed to be a sale-cum-fi nancial contract. This 
was done by introducing several elements into the classical form of 
Murabahah so that it lent itself easily to banking needs. Most important 
of these elements are called “order to purchase” and “promise to 
purchase.”

(b) Risk created by avoidance of interest
Once a new form of contract is developed for the purpose of avoiding 
interest (e.g. Murabahah), a new set of risks is created, which may be 
different from standard credit transactions. For example:

A Murabahah transaction is effectively a sale contract, 
as it involves a buyer–seller relationship, not a borrower–
lender one. Hence the risk of the commodity will have an 
effect on the transaction.
Credit transactions in conventional fi nance are based 
on the concept of the time value of money. The indebted 
party must compensate the creditor as long as the loan 
is not paid off. Compensating penalties, rescheduling of 
loans and prepayments are all part of everyday banking 
activities.

While the time value of money is not ignored in Islamic fi nance, two 
conditions are imposed on the calculation of such a value:

that it is in a contract of exchange (sale, hire), not a loan; 
and
that it is considered only at the time of originating the 
contract. At no stage after that can it be considered.

This means that in all debt-based modes of fi nance (such as 
Murabahah and Istisnah), the bank can only run after a delinquent 

•

•

•

•

client in courtrooms and arbitration committees, but will not be 
compensated for forgone earnings. Any such earnings fall within the 
defi nition of riba. In fact, this is the Quranic riba (jahilliah riba), which 
has never caused a disagreement amongst scholars. This means that 
Islamic banks are at a disadvantage because borrowers will fi nd it to 
their benefi t to delay payment.

(c) Risk and gharar
There is a fundamental difference between the concept of risk and that 
of gharar. Gharar is contractual uncertainty in exchange transactions. 
While a contract involving gharar is void from a Shariah point of view, 
the same cannot be said about risk. Risk is a natural thing, which 
exists in every situation and cannot be avoided, whereas gharar is 
a special risk created by the structure of a contractual arrangement 
between two parties. For example, lending money to a non-creditworthy 
individual (or selling to him on a Murabahah basis) is risky, but it is not 
gharar. On the other hand, selling an object for two prices, one for cash 
and the other for a different price, leaving the matter to be decided by 
the buyer after the sale has been effected, is void because it is gharar. 
But it may not be very risky.

The author is a professor of Islamic Economics at 
King Abdulaziz University, Jeddah, Saudi Arabia 
and can be contacted at drelgari@hotmail.com.

Financial Engineering: An Islamic Approach (continued...)



Page 13© 15th September 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Meet the Head
Islamic Finance news talks to leading players in the industry

Could you provide a brief journey of how you arrived 
where you are today?

I developed a keen interest in Islamic fi nance at secondary school. 
My father’s guidance and the example of some noteworthy individuals 
provided me with a lot of motivation. While completing my Bachelor’s 
in Business Administration at the Institute of Business Administration 
(IBA), I completed a credit course on Islamic banking and learnt a lot 
from some of the pioneers in Islamic economics, especially from Dr 
Imran Usmani. 

After my MBA I began my banking career as a money market and 
foreign exchange trader at Pakistan’s largest private bank. I believe 
that in order to be a good Islamic banker, one must be a good banker to 
begin with. Later I moved to Meezan Bank’s corporate and investment 
banking division and was fortunate enough to be involved in the 
development of some exciting and groundbreaking new products. 

In February 2005 I joined ABN AMRO – Pakistan, giving me a larger 
platform to contribute towards the growth of Islamic fi nance. 

What does your role involve?
I oversee all Islamic product development activities (corporate, 
commercial and retail); which involves conceptualizing, structuring, 
and obtaining Shariah approvals, as well as striving to ensure a 
successful roll out. I am also actively involved in  business development, 
which entails defi ning business plans for various countries and 
implementation of the same. 

Presently I am working for the launch of the Islamic business (both 
retail and corporate) in Pakistan, which is in its fi nal stages. 

As Secretary of the Shariah board I co-ordinate all ABN AMRO group’s 
Islamic banking activities with the Shariah scholars, obtain their 
opinion and present fi nal structures for approval. 

What is your greatest achievement to date?
I earnestly aspire for my greatest achievements to come. 

Alhamdulillah I am pleased with my contribution to the organizations 
I have worked for and Islamic banking in general. I endeavor to learn 
myself and to impart knowledge and training, developing those around 
me. Hence I am happy with my performance in reaching people through 
conferences, seminars, meetings and training programs. 

Which of your products/services deliver the best 
results?

All our products have signifi cance and unique selling points. However, 
to mention a few we have developed some very sophisticated Islamic 
investment instruments. In Pakistan we are at the threshold of 
launching the Islamic business. I envisage our unique Islamic mortgage 
product to be a huge success. 

We were able to secure multi-billion dollar deals in the Middle East 
last year. Recently we concluded a US$3.5 billion deal involving a 
petro-chemical company in Saudi Arabia, a large fraction of which was 
Shariah compliant.  Our personal fi nancing product in Saudi Arabia is 
also very successful. 

What are the strengths of your business?
Our business mix gives us a competitive edge in our chosen markets 
and client segments. Additionally we have been in many countries for 
a number of decades, hence our local knowledge coupled with global 
know-how provides a very strong platform for service excellence. We 
also focus heavily on customer segmentation and analysis to deepen 
our understanding of our markets’ needs. 

We are committed towards performance, a strong service proposition 
and the veracity of Shariah compliance in all our products. We work as 
a team, collaborating across business units and product areas.

What are the factors contributing to the success of 
your company?

• Strong brand and corporate image.
• World class service quality. 
• A committed team.
• Product innovation. 
• Strong commitment from senior management.

• Strong support from the conventional business. What are the obstacles faced in running your business 
today?

There are no fundamental obstacles. We view all hurdles as 
opportunities. Normal market challenges are always present, and 
each market is dynamic in itself. In Pakistan we compete in a very 
aggressive and dynamic market where the customer is becoming 
increasingly savvy and aware of his options. Our long history in this 
country enables us to provide an experienced platform. In Islamic 
fi nance, as the industry is still in its nascent stage, there is a dearth of 
trained manpower, a limitation which all players are facing.

Where do you see the Islamic fi nance industry, maybe 
in the next fi ve years?

Malaysia and Pakistan are very good models, where the government 
and the regulators have been proactive in creating a parallel system. 
Islamic fi nance will, InshaAllah, continue its strong growth and will 
become mainstream business in a number of countries. We see a 
number of businesses becoming increasingly interested in Islamic 
solutions and educating themselves on the options. As this trend 
continues we will see a transition from Shariah compliant products 
(simulation of conventional products) to Shariah based products. 
Hence institutions with a strong focus on research and development, 
innovation and service quality will truly benefi t from this growth.

 
Name one thing you would like to see change in the 
world of Islamic fi nance?

We must all endeavor to offer genuine Islamic fi nance solutions 
refl ecting the essence of Islamic fi nance, rather than labeling 
conventional products as Islamic. Additionally, we should educate 
ourselves and the market. We should be propagating the need to save 
and invest. Hence:

“Save now … Buy Later” Not “Buy now … Pay later”

We must endeavor to benefi t the communities and work towards 
equitable distribution of wealth. Lastly, I think the standardization of 
Shariah rulings is imperative. 

Name:

Position:

Company:
Based: 
Age:
Nationality:

Mohammad Shaheed
Khan
Manager, Islamic 
Product Development 
ABN AMRO
Karachi, Pakistan 
26 
Trinidad & Tobago

ABN AMRO is one of the largest 
fi nancial institutions in the world, 
with European roots dating back 
to 1824. It has been active in Asia 
since 1826. It has over 3,500 

branches in almost 60 countries and territories, and total assets of 
€881 billion as of year-end 2005. 

In Pakistan ABN AMRO was established in 1948. It is now the 
third largest foreign bank there, playing a prominent role in both 
corporate and retail businesses. In the UAE it has more than 30 
years of experience, and it is the oldest foreign bank in Malaysia 
and Singapore. 



www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Page 14 ©15th September 2006

The Central Bank of Bahrain (CBB) – formerly known as the Bahrain 
Monetary Agency (BMA) – has given a license to global reinsurance 
company Hannover Re to establish a re-Takaful company in 
Bahrain.

The new fi rm will be the main underwriter of Hannover Re’s 
worldwide re-Takaful business, focusing on general and life Takaful. 
A wholly owned subsidiary of Germany’s Hannover Re, Bahrain-
domiciled Hannover Re Takaful will have a paid-up capital of BD20 
million (US$53 million).

“The establishment of Hannover Re Takaful will be a signifi cant 
development for the global Takaful and re-Takaful services industry,” 
said Ahmed Abdul Aziz Al Bassam, director of licensing and policy 
at the CBB. “The entry of a major reinsurance player, such as 
Hannover Re, into the re-Takaful arena points to the tremendous 
growth potential of the Takaful and re-Takaful industry.”

With gross written premiums of US$12.8 billion, Hannover Re is 
among the top fi ve reinsurance groups in the world. The group’s 
activities span property and casualty insurance, life and health, 
fi nancial and specialty reinsurance. 

BAHRAIN
CBB licenses Hannover Re

United Insurance is considering the feasibility of launching Takaful 
services, including studying market demand for Islamic insurance. 
The company is a member of the Havel Saeed Anam Group, and 
holds 40% of the total Yemeni insurance market, in which 12 other 
insurance companies operate. The annual premiums for the entire 
market amount to almost US$45 million.

The company had earlier been reported as having planned 
to introduce health and medical insurance cover before the end 
of this year, in order to compete with international insurers in the 
Yemeni market.

YEMEN
United Insurance considering Takaful

HSBC Amanah Takaful (Malaysia) will introduce personal accident, 
mortgage reducing term assurance Takaful products and credit 
protection for Islamic loans in the fourth quarter of this year, it was 
announced at the company’s offi cial launch. 

Chief executive offi cer Keith Driver said: “With 60% of the population 
being Muslim and only 6% of the insurance market held by Takaful 
products, there seems to be room for proper alignment of market 
and products,” he said, adding that increased interest from the 
more mature section of the market may cause interest in Takaful 
products to pick up.

“The launch of HSBC Amanah Takaful represents a major step for 
us to take the lead in Takaful business at an international level. 
We have offered Takaful products in Singapore, UK and in several 
countries,” Keith Driver said at the launch this week.

HSBC Amanah Takaful (Malaysia) is a joint venture between HSBC 
Insurance (Asia Pacifi c) Holdings, which holds 49% share, Jerneh 
(31%) and Employees Provident Fund (20%). Capitalized at RM100 
million (US$27.2 million), HSBC Amanah Takaful complements 
HSBC’s range of insurance solutions through a range of family 
Takaful, general Takaful and investment-related products. 

Speaking at the launch, deputy governor of Bank Negara Malaysia, 
Mohd Razif Abdul Kadir, said Takaful operators would play 
a bigger role in enhancing their risk management position: “This 
is in line with developments in the Takaful industry where there 
will be greater emphasis on risk management, corporate governance 
and transparency so as to maintain investor confi dence and 
public trust.”

MALAYSIA
New HSBC products

MALAYSIA
e-IKHLAS aims high
Takaful Ikhlas is targeting RM1 million (US$272.3 million) in 
premium for its internet-based Takaful service – e-IKHLAS – in this 
fi nancial year. 

Managing director Syed Moheed Syed Kamarulzaman said the 
pilot scheme for e-transactions and internet-based sales for motor 
policy renewals and new policies has received a positive response 
since its launch. On the e-IKHLAS system, the company enjoyed 
a 7% success rate from business quotations to sales, compared 
with about 2–5% via direct marketing. Takaful Ikhlas will add 
other policies such as personal accident and fi re to the internet 
channel soon. 

The company hopes to realize its online targets  and become 
the leader in promoting Takaful on the internet by conducting
follow-up sessions with every customer to provide detailed 
information on the policies and to promote e-IKHLAS. Internet 
marketing initiatives would be also intensifi ed, to complement 
their existing conventional advertising and promotional activities.

Syed Moheeb has stated that the company is also planning 
to introduce other Takaful products, such as marine policies, in 
the future.

The Central Insurance of Iran, or Bimeh Markazi Iran (BMI), will 
be promoting e-Takaful and micro-Takaful to increase insurance 
penetration in the country.

BMI head Norouz Kohzadi, who outlined the plans at the 47th FAIR 
(Federation of Afro-Asian Insurers & Reinsurers) summit in Tehran 
recently, said that the watchdog body would introduce international 
standards to supervise Takaful companies in the country. 

He also urged Takaful players in developing nations to provide 
re-Takaful for themselves by forming regional or international 
associations and alliances, to address issues of inadequate 
capacity and technical know-how.

IRAN
BMI promotes e-Takaful 

Qatar Islamic Insurance Company (QIIC) is in the process of 
entering the Syrian market by establishing a US$20 million 
subsidiary in Syria.

In the past QIIC’s overseas ventures have been in the form of joint 
ventures or as a direct service provider. For instance, the company 
is a major shareholder of the Dubai-based Islamic reinsurer, Takaful 
Re, and in Oman’s Shariah-based insurance company, Al Madina. 

The insurer has also announced its intentions to invest in insurance 
operations in Pakistan.

SYRIA/PAKISTAN
QIIC to enter Syria



Page 15© 15th September 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

continued...

Over the past two decades, the Takaful industry in 
Malaysia has grown progressively, underpinned by the 
holistic and pragmatic approach to the development of 
the Islamic fi nancial industry. Indeed, we have witnessed 
an orderly development of the Takaful industry. The 
industry continues to exhibit good fi nancial results 
each year, as refl ected in the three-fold increase in total 
assets to RM6.5 billion (US$1.77 billion) in June 2006, 
compared to RM1.9 billion (US$517.38 million) fi ve 
years ago. More signifi cantly, an average double digit 
growth rate of 18.9% for net contributions to combined 
family and general Takaful over the past three years 
demonstrates the high potential of the industry. Whilst 
sustaining the current pace of development, there still 
exist high growth prospects for the Takaful sector in 
view of the large untapped potential, with the market 
penetration rate recorded at a mere 6.1% in June 2006. 

Bank Negara Malaysia has laid down a number of initiatives to 
further enhance the competitiveness and growth momentum in the 
development of the Takaful industry. These initiatives emphasized 
enhancing operational effi ciency, strengthening corporate governance 
and risk management, as well as improving market practises and 
consumer awareness. All players need to capitalize on these initiatives 
for the Takaful industry to achieve sustainable success and unleash 
the potential gains of Islamic fi nance in Malaysia and abroad. 

These are some of the signifi cant developments that may shape the 
future direction of the Takaful industry moving forward.

Corporate governance
First, as the prudential framework evolves towards a predominantly 
principle-based and risk-based regulatory approach, there will be 
a greater emphasis on risk management, corporate governance 
and transparency, so as to maintain investor confi dence and public 
trust. Commensurate with the diversity and complexity of the Takaful 
operational framework, products and services, the continuous 
upgrading of risk management practises, with improvements in 
governance standards and enhancements of information management 
systems, will be critical. 

In this environment, it is envisaged that Takaful operators, individually 
or collectively, will play a bigger role in enhancing risk management 
practises, developing market conduct standards, fostering fair market 
practises and improving fi nancial literacy among consumers. This will 
be even more important with the implementation of the risk-based 
regulatory regime, whereby the responsibility for the implementation 
of sound risk management and market conduct governance, as well 
as assessment of risks and management of the fi nancial condition 
of a Takaful operator, will rest increasingly with the board of directors 
and senior management of Takaful operators. Moving forward, a 
differentiated regulatory approach will increasingly be adopted, 
where companies that exhibit strong corporate governance and risk 
management practises will be given greater regulatory fl exibility and 
may enjoy greater capital savings. 

Delivery channels
Secondly, it is vital to have in place an effi cient and cost effective 
delivery channel for the Takaful business, strategically aligned to fulfi ll 
the participants’ reasonable expectations. BancaTakaful is an attractive 

value proposition that enables Takaful operators to tap into banking 
institutions’ large customer base and attract the existing clientele of 
the latter to have access to integrated fi nancial service offerings in 
the most cost effective manner. Strategic alliances in bancaTakaful 
arrangements have indeed shown a signifi cant improvement in Takaful 
contributions over the past few years. 

This is evident with the signifi cant three-fold increase in contributions 
of the products marketed through bancaTakaful in 2005, which 
accounted for 20.4% of total contributions. BancaTakaful has 
contributed considerably to the increased penetration in the family 
Takaful business, especially for single contribution Takaful plans. We 
envisage signifi cant inroads in the penetration rate of bancaTakaful in 
future years, in line with the positive trend shown by its conventional 
counterparts, where the bancassurance captured 45.3% of the new 
life insurance business premiums generated in 2005.

Through effi cient cost structures of bancaTakaful and with the entry 
of joint venture Takaful operators, involving banks and savings 
institutions with extensive nationwide branch networks, the Takaful 
industry should maximize the potential of this alternative distribution 
channel. 

MIFC
 

Finally, on the global front, Islamic fi nance has made signifi cant inroads 
and has achieved growing global recognition. Another signifi cant 
milestone in the progress of Islamic banking and fi nance, as recently 
announced by Bank Negara Malaysia, is the initiative to enhance the 
position of Malaysia as an international Islamic fi nancial center (MIFC). 
With the vibrant domestic Islamic fi nancial industry that has become 
an integral component of the fi nancial system, Malaysia is now well-
positioned to be an international center of origination and issuance of 
Islamic fi nancial instruments, fund and wealth management, Islamic 
fi nancial activities in international currencies and Takaful and re-
Takaful businesses. 

“It is envisaged that Takaful 
operators, individually or collectively, 
will play a bigger role in enhancing 
risk management practises, 
developing market conduct 
standards, fostering fair market 
practises and improving fi nancial 
literacy among consumers”

As at 2005, the total gross contributions from Takaful business outside 
Malaysia recorded an insignifi cant proportion of the total contributions 
of the industry. The relatively low participation of Takaful operators 
in international business is, however, set to change with the recently 
announced MIFC initiatives, to allow qualifi ed local and foreign 
fi nancial institutions to conduct the full range of Islamic banking and 
Takaful businesses in foreign currencies. It was also announced in the 
recent 2007 Budget that attractive tax packages in terms of 10-year 
tax holidays will be given to all Takaful operators on their international 
currencies Takaful business. (See the last issue of Islamic Finance 
news, issue 31, page 7.)

The Future Direction of the Malaysian Takaful Industry
By Mohd Razif Abdul Kadir



Page 16

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©15th September 2006

In addition, MIFC accords greater operational fl exibility for Islamic 
fi nancial institutions to conduct Islamic fi nancial services in foreign 
currencies from anywhere in Malaysia. To ensure effective delivery 
systems under the MIFC initiatives, the MIFC Executive Committee, 
with Bank Negara Malaysia as secretariat, has been set up to provide 
directions and drive the implementation of policies and strategies to 
foster the effectiveness and effi ciency of the MIFC.

Well capitalized and reputable fi nancial institutions that possess sound 
track records are encouraged to set up international Takaful operations 
in Malaysia to conduct out-out Takaful and re-Takaful businesses. 
Malaysian Takaful operators should seize this opportunity to venture 
into out-out Takaful business, establishing an international currency 
business unit to offer Takaful business in international currencies. 

Human resources
In tandem with the rapid changes and expansion of the Islamic 
fi nancial sector, it is vital for us to have strong, continuous support 
in talent management and development. Towards this end, several 
initiatives in regards to sustaining and improving the level of expertise 
in the industry have been put in place. Earlier this year, Bank Negara 
Malaysia launched the International Center for Education in Islamic 
Finance (INCEIF), an institute providing internationally recognized 
certifi cation and programs, with the aspiration to strengthen the 
pool of specialists in Islamic fi nance. INCEIF offers an international 
professional certifi cation program for Islamic fi nancial practitioners, 
which includes a dedicated module on Takaful. 

This complements the Islamic Banking and Finance Institute Malaysia 
(IBFIM) and the International Center for Leadership in Finance (ICLIF) in 
providing adequate training at all levels to industry players and technical 

programs in Islamic fi nance. In addition, Bank Negara Malaysia has 
recently announced the Shariah Scholarship Award, which is offered 
to local and foreign candidates to pursue post-graduate studies in 
the fi eld of Shariah relating to fi qh muamalat (Islamic commercial 
jurisprudence) in recognized universities, as well as to obtain the 
Certifi ed Islamic Finance Professional offered by INCEIF. The Central 
Bank also offers a Shariah Research Grant to research organizations 
and institutions of higher learning, both local and foreign, to undertake 
research in the areas of Shariah relating to Islamic fi nance, Takaful 
and the Islamic capital market. 

Conclusion

All these initiatives are aimed at enhancing the pool of talent, 
knowledge and research capacity in the fi eld of Shariah relating to 
Islamic banking, Takaful and the Islamic capital market. The growth 
and development that have been achieved thus far have provided 
Takaful operators with greater opportunities or avenues to progress, 
both at domestic and international levels.

The author is the deputy governor of Bank Negara Malaysia and 
this article is an excerpt from his speech at the offi cial launch of 
HSBC Amanah Takaful Malaysia on the 12th September in Kuala 
Lumpur, Malaysia.

The Future Direction of the Malaysian Takaful Industry (continued...)

FREE E-NEWSLETTER

The BIS “Basel” Capital Requirements specify the necessary bank capital underpinning the credit they 
create. Is credit creation in excess of capital Islamically acceptable, and if so, why?

Next Forum Question

If you would like to air your views on the next Islamic Finance Forum Question, please email your response of between 50 and 300 words to 
Zakariya Othman, Islamic Finance news Editor, at: Zakariya.Othman@islamicfi nancenews.com before Wednesday 20 th September.



Page 17© 15th September 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Islamic property fi nancing packages

In Malaysia, real estate fi nancing under Islamic fi nancing 
packages forms a substantial contribution to the whole 
Islamic fi nancing sector. It is secured, profi table and 
provides a benefi cial service to the customer. As long as 
the customer is able to fulfi ll the criteria set out by the 
fi nancier, the customer can avail himself of a broad range 
of services from Islamic property fi nancing packages. 
An Islamic property fi nancing package utilizes the mechanism of buy 
and sale, whereby the fi nancing package is secured and evidenced by 
way of property purchase agreement, property sale agreement and 
the charge/deed of assignment (wherever applicable). The fi nancing 
package is made sweeter with an insurance package thrown in to 
secure the interests of both the customer and the fi nancier. A fi nancier 
would probably impose a requirement that the property which forms 
the security for the fi nancing package is insured up to the full insurable 
value against fi re risks and such other risks as the fi nancier may 
require. 

Insurance scheme part of Islamic property fi nancing 
packages  

Fire risk insurance, which is mandatory in most, if not all, of insurance 
coverage, aims to protect the property and household goods against 
loss or damage to property, building and contents, caused by fi re, 
lightning or explosion of gas used for domestic purposes. If customers 
wish to insure against fi re risk, houseowner and householder risk, this 
is termed as comprehensive risk. 

In common situations, a customer applying for a property fi nancing 
package would be required to subscribe for a Mortgage Reducing 
Term Assurance (MRTA), whereby it would insure against death 
and permanent disablement. Similarly, Takaful provides the same 
protection scheme for customers applying for an Islamic fi nancing 
package. Notwithstanding this, the fi nancier is at liberty to stipulate 
to the customer the types of policies for the customer to subscribe to, 
depending on the risk management policies of the fi nancier.

Insurance contract scheme from the Shariah 
perspective  

In pre-Islamic days, tribal society had a major infl uence in the lives 
of each individual belonging to the tribe. Whenever an individual was 
exposed to a liability beyond his own capacity whilst in the pursuit of a 
duty towards the tribe, the tribe would assume the obligations to share 
the burden of the individual. This was based on the concept of mutual 
interest towards securing the protection of the lives and property of 
the tribe, and this concept receives the seal of approval from Islam, 
as it does not contravene the principles of Shariah. From this custom 
arose the concept of co-operative mutual effort and the promotion of 
enforcing equity amongst the members of society, a duty which the 
state is also obliged to protect. 

Therefore the concept of “insurance,” from the Shariah perspective, 
has its roots in the institution of “aqilah,” whereby initially the tribe 
would be responsible for the payment of blood money in cases of 

incidental death committed by a member of the tribe. The payment 
of blood money ensures that the wronged party would not prolong the 
dispute between those involved. The modern contract of insurance, 
therefore, is in conformity with one of the objectives of the Shariah in 
ensuring generally that the welfare of the community is looked after, 
especially upon the occurrence of mishaps befalling a member.

Option at the instance of the customer

In an Islamic property fi nancing package, customers have the fl exibility 
to exercise the option to decide on the type of insurance scheme they 
would like, whether it is MRTA or a Takaful scheme (“the option”). The 
principle of option (khiyar) in an Islamic contract allows the parties to 
the contract to exercise the power of choice, option, or refusal or right 
of withdrawal. This is premised on the basis of mutual consent being 
an integral part of the contract. 

According to a hadith, the Prophet said: “The buyer and the seller 
have the option to cancel or confi rm the bargain before they separate 
from each other or the sale is optional.” Therefore, the customer has 
the right to exercise his option to decide on the insurance scheme 
in order to enjoy the best premium rates offered by the insurance 
scheme. Similarly, the fi nancier is at liberty to offer to the customer 
both alternatives and, in so doing, the fi nancier is deemed to be in a 
position to cater to the requirements of the customer in the selection 
of the more viable insurance scheme.

Shariah issue: can customers opt for MRTA instead of 
Takaful?  

Since an Islamic fi nancing package is always accompanied by its twin 
sister, that is the insurance scheme, a Shariah issue that constantly 
places itself before a fi nancier is whether customers who opt for 
an Islamic property fi nancing package are allowed to subscribe to 
conventional insurance (MRTA) instead of Takaful scheme. Ideally, an 
Islamic fi nancing package should be provided together with an Islamic 
insurance scheme (i.e. Takaful). 

However, this may not necessarily be viewed as a viable option, 
considering that a fi nancier may be under an obligation to promote 
the business activities and services of its affi liate company which 
is offering conventional insurance services for property fi nancing 
packages. Therefore, such a fi nancier may offer an Islamic fi nancing 
packaged together with its conventional twin – the MRTA scheme, 
which is deemed to be a non-Shariah scheme.

Formulation by Malaysian jurists
 

The view taken by the Shariah advisory board of Bank Negara Malaysia 
advises that a fi nancier may offer an Islamic fi nancing package together 
with a Takaful scheme or alternatively an MRTA scheme. The condition 
stipulated by the Shariah advisory board is that if the fi nancier intends 
to offer an MRTA scheme together with the Islamic fi nancing package, 
the MRTA should either be paid by way of cash or alternatively, if the 
customer requires fi nancing of the MRTA, the MRTA shall be fi nanced 
by way of an Islamic fi nancing scheme. 

The basis for the formulation
There are two instances whereby a customer may subscribe to an 

MRTA Packaged Islamic Property Financing: 
Is it Shariah Compliant?

By Fakihah Azahari

continued...



Page 18

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©15th September 2006

MRTA scheme in compliance with the Shariah and thus convert the 
MRTA into a Shariah compliant scheme. First, the customer may pay 
by cash for the MRTA scheme; and secondly the customer may take up 
the option of fi nancing of the MRTA scheme. This may be illustrated 
as follows:

Payment of MRTA by cash

Financing package Purpose Nature

(a) Islamic house fi nancing
(e.g. Bai Bithaman Agil)

purchase house Islamic

(b) Cash/Islamic
fi nancing scheme

purchase MRTA Islamic

Rationale for the fi rst ruling
As illustrated in the fi rst instance, where customers are allowed to 
exercise the option of payment by cash or utilizing an Islamic fi nancing 
scheme, the activity of the conventional MRTA transaction per se is 
not prohibited, compared to the act of co-mingling Islamic (halal) and 
non-Islamic (non-halal) funds. The issue of co-mingling the Islamic and 
non-Islamic funds does not arise in a cash transaction or an Islamic 
fi nancing scheme. This transaction does not contravene the Shariah.

Payment of MRTA by conventional fi nancing

Financing package Purpose Nature

(a) Islamic house fi nancing
(e.g. Bai Bithaman Agil)

purchase house Islamic

(b) conventional fi nancing purchase MRTA Non-Islamic

Rationale for the second ruling
According to the Shariah, fi nancing facilities compliant with the Shariah 
are only permissible for goods (or activities) that do not contravene 
Shariah principles. As conventional insurance is deemed to be a 
non-halal activity, the MRTA scheme packaged together with an 
Islamic fi nancing package and fi nanced via conventional fi nancing is 
not allowed, as the transaction is viewed as being in contravention of 
the Shariah.

Authorities

According to the Accounting and Auditing Organization for Islamic 
Financial Institutions (AAOIFI), the statement of objectives should 
provide information on the grouping of assets and liabilities in 
accordance with their nature (Islamic or non-Islamic), and to assist in 
separating earnings and expenditures prohibited by the Shariah. The 
guidelines clearly specify that the halal and non-halal source of funds 
are to be separated. A hadith of the prophet in this respect mentions: 
“The halal and haram will not mixed except that the halal will prevail.”

Conclusion

We have examined the rationale for the prohibition of the fi nancing 
of an MRTA scheme by way of conventional fi nancing and understand 
that our jurists allow the purchase of MRTA for an Islamic fi nancing 
package based on the above-mentioned provisos. The fundamental 
basis for the prohibition of fi nancing of MRTA by way of conventional 
fi nancing is to ensure the separation of the halal and non-halal funds. 

As may be observed, the activity of subscribing to MRTA is allowed if 
the customer pays for the MRTA in cash, or the MRTA is fi nanced by 

way of an Islamic fi nancing scheme. The activity which is prohibited, 
therefore, is the mixing of Islamic and non-Islamic funds. An Islamic 
fi nancing package cannot co-mingle with non-Islamic funds in the form 
of the MRTA fi nancing scheme, as envisaged in the above-mentioned 
second scenario. 

Financing an MRTA scheme utilizing conventional fi nancing effectively 
combines the Islamic funds with a conventional fund, which is prohibited 
by the Shariah. In Islamic fi nancing, one of the cardinal principles to 
be adhered to is the separation of the source of funds. Therefore, the 
Shariah is not against the MRTA scheme per se, but seeks to protect 
the sanctity of the source of funds for Islamic fi nancing packages.
 

The author is a partner of Nik Hisham, Fakihah & Co, and 
specializes in the areas of Islamic banking, capital and money 
markets as well as Islamic inheritance law. She can be contacted 
at fakihah@nafl aw.com.

MRTA Packaged Islamic Property Financing: Is it Shariah Compliant? (continued...)

30th October - 1st November 

Undertaking Effective 
Shariah Audit for 
Islamic Banking

Understand the Shariah advisory and review process

Manage Shariah compliance risk through effective 

reviews

Understand the structure and role of the Shariah 

Control Committee

Compile and present an effective Shariah review

Overcome challenges faced by the Shariah Control 

Committee

�

�

�

�

�

The Concorde Hotel 
Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia 

Expert Course Director:

Dr. Muhammad Al-Qattan
Leading Shariah Advisor and Consultant

Visit www.IslamicFinanceTraining.com today or 
call +603 2143 8100 for more information



Page 19© 15th September 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

MOVES

CREDIT SUISSE – India

Credit Suisse has appointed V. Anantharaman as head of investment 
banking in India. Anantharaman moved to Credit Suisse from 
Standard Chartered, where he was head of corporate advisory.

SECURITIES COMMISSION – Malaysia

In the recently completed internal restructuring, Malaysia’s 
Securities Commission will have fi ve business groups, namely 
Strategy and Development, Issues & Investment, Market 
Supervision, Enforcement and Corporate Resources.

The restructuring involved several key personnel changes. Siow Kim 
Lun was appointed director, Offi ce of the Chairman, while Dr Nik 
Ramlah Nik Mahmood is the new senior executive director, strategy 
and development, and Ranjit Ajit Singh will be senior executive 
director, market supervision.  

Kris Azman Abdullah has been made executive director, issues and 
investment division and Abang Iskandar Abang Hashim is executive 
director, enforcement. Teh Ija Mohd Jalil has been appointed 
executive director, corporate resources, and Wong Sau Ngan 
appointed general counsel. 

ABN AMRO – Singapore

Solange Rouschop has been appointed to a newly created role in 
Singapore as head of marketing products and sales management 
for the Asia region. 

Rouschop was previously deputy CEO of ABN AMRO Xiangcai Fund 
Management Company in China and was in charge of designing 
new products for the Chinese market. 

CITIGROUP – Asia 

Citigroup has made a series of senior appointments in its regional 
securities and fund services business. 

Lau Chee-Kin has been appointed as Citigroup’s securities country 
manager for Singapore. He was previously the Malaysia securities 
country manager, having joined the fi rm in 1997. 

Lau replaces Rohan Singh, who transfers to Citigroup’s Asia-Pacifi c 
division in London. Lau’s role as Citigroup’s Malaysia securities 
country manager has been taken over by Benedict Ler from RHB 
Securities. 

Additionally, Rudy Ingkiriwang takes on a newly created role of 
securities and funds services network manager for the Asia-Pacifi c, 
based in Singapore. Ingkiriwang was formerly head of securities 
services operations for Southeast Asia for Standard Chartered. 

Citigroup corporate and investment banking has also appointed 
Lawrence Komo as managing director, head of securities fi nance 
for Asia-Pacifi c, based in Singapore. Komo comes from UOB Group 
in Singapore, where he has worked since 2002, most recently as 
executive director of asset management sales. 

ABU DHABI ISLAMIC BANK – UAE

Mr Rashed Al Nuaimi has been appointed as branch manager of 
the newly opened branch of Abu Dhabi Islamic Bank at the Bain Al 
Jesrain area.

ALLIANCE INVESTMENT – Malaysia 

William Tseng has been appointed as the new director and chief 
executive offi cer of Alliance Investment Bank. He will be responsible 
for building up the investment banking business.

Mr Tseng, who has a wealth of experience in asset securitization 
and structured fi nance in the Netherlands and Brazil, was previously 
managing director of Asia Financial Holdings/Temasek Holdings 
(Private).

DEUTSCHE BANK – GCC 

Nicholas Hegarty has been appointed as head of global banking 
for the GCC at Deutsche Bank. Mr Hegarty will be responsible for 
leading the investment banking practise and developing Deutsche’s 
coverage platform in the Gulf.

With many years of GCC market experience behind him, Mr Hegarty 
has worked on many high profi le Islamic transactions. Prior to 
joining Deutsche, Mr Hegarty worked for Barclays Capital as head 
of the MENA region and CEO, compliance offi cer and anti-money 
laundering offi cer for the DIFC branch of Barclays.

DEUTSCHE BANK – Asia 

Deutsche Bank has appointed Jerry Zhang to the newly created role 
of managing director of mergers and acquisitions of global banking 
for Asia. 

Zhang will be responsible for the origination and execution of 
mergers and acquisitions activities in Asia, with a strong focus on 
the China market. 

Prior to this role, Zhang was managing director in the investment 
banking division for CITIC Capital Markets in Hong Kong. He has 
also been an executive director at Goldman Sachs’ investment 
banking department and had worked for Salomon Smith Barney in 
Hong Kong and New York. 

STOP!
Copyright Law Violation
It is a copyright violation to copy and forward any of the content 
within the pages of Islamic Finance news or from the pages of 
www.islamicfi nancenews.com.

For this reason we offer heavily reduced group  subscription 
packages which enable your colleagues to receive full unrestricted 
access to all of our content.

Some of our subscribers pay less than US$25 per year for a full 
subscription!

To learn more and avoid violating our copyright, call +603 2143 
8100 NOW!



Page 20

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©15th September 2006

DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS Market Capitalization (US$ billions) Component Weight (%)

Index
Component 

number
Full

Float 
adjusted

Mean Median Largest Smallest Largest Smallest

DJIM World 1968 13998.33 12126.4 6.16 1.47 399.11 0.01 3.29 0

DJIM Asia/Pacifi c 728 2240.19 1622.62 2.23 0.63 65.81 0.02 4.06 0

DJIM Europe 276 3417.49 2800.53 10.15 2.47 221.46 0.2 7.91 0.01

DJIM US 696 7348.76 6996.74 10.05 2.63 399.11 0.12 5.7 0

DJIM Titans 100 100 6998.82 6413.65 64.14 46.32 399.11 8.7 6.22 0.14

DJIM Asia/Pacifi c Titans 25 25 769.98 549.45 21.98 16.09 57.96 8.7 10.55 1.58

Mean, median, largest, smallest and component weights are based on fl oat adjusted market capitalization, not full market capitalization.

DOW JONES ISLAMIC MARKET INDEXES

Anthony Yeung
Regional Director

Anthony.yeung@dowjones.com
Tel: +852 2831 2580

Learn more about the Dow Jones Islamic Market Indexes

Data as of the 13th September, 2006

Index 1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 1 Month 3 Month 6 Month 1 Year YTD

DJIM World -0.63 -1.09 -0.36 -0.73 4.77 -0.84 7.14 5.22

DJIM Asia/Pacifi c -3.54 -1.42 -2.47 -2.36 5.35 -2.38 10.8 2.44

DJIM Europe -1.41 -2.91 -1.71 -2.39 4.61 3.34 11.27 11.28

DJIM US 0.91 0.23 1.37 0.93 4.76 -1.83 4.24 3.45

Index 1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 1 Month 3 Month 6 Month 1 Year YTD

DJIM Titans 100 -0.19 -1.16 -0.16 -0.27 5.65 1.53 5.39 5.76

DJIM Asia/Pacifi c Titans 25 -3.11 -1.64 -2.59 -2.2 6.75 1.68 15.32 8.76

PERFORMANCE PRICE RETURN (%)

PERFORMANCE PRICE RETURN (%)

-6

-4

-2

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 1 Month 3 Month 6 Month 1 Year YTD

DJIM World DJIM Asia/Pacif ic DJIM Europe DJIM US

 

PR
IC

E 
R

ET
U

R
N

 (%
)

1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 1 Month 3 Month 6 Month 1 Year YTD

-5

0

5

10

15

20

1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 1 Month 3 Month 6 Month 1 Year YTD

DJIM Titans 100 DJIM Asia/Pacif ic Titans 25

1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 1 Month 3 Month 6 Month 1 Year YTD

PR
IC

E 
R

ET
U

R
N

 (%
)

1 Week1 WeekW1 Week 2 Week2 WeekW2 Week 3 Week3 WeekW3 Week 1 Month1 Montho1 Month 3 Month3 Montho3 Month 6 Month6 Montho6 Month 1 Year1 YearY1 Year YTDYTDTYTD



Page 21© 15th September 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

AS AT 13th September 2006

MALAYSIAN ISLAMIC BOND UPDATE

Key Benchmarks Trend (by volume) Rating This week close (RM) 30 August 06 (RM) 23 August 06 (RM) 16 August 06 (RM)

Private Debt Securities

RANTAU IMTN 15.03.2011 – MTN 1 AAA (RAM) 99.84 99.84 99.71 99.55

RANTAU IMTN 0% 14.08.2013 – MTN 2 AAA (RAM) 101.58 101.4 100.52 101.06

SSHMC RM52M 6YR 20.09.2010 AAA ID (MARC) 99.28 99.63 99.67 100.07

KL SENTRAL 0.000% 06.04.2011 – PN A ID (MARC) 109.97 109.44 109.26 109.21

KL SENTRAL 0.000% 06.04.2010 – PN A ID (MARC) 107.89 107.64 107.50 107.50

Government Investment Instruments

PROFIT-BASED GII 2/2006 14.07.2011 n/a 102.6 102.74 102.41 102.11

PROFIT-BASED GII 1/2006 14.04.2009 n/a 99.88 99.94 99.83 99.72

PROFIT-BASED GII 1/2005 16.03.2015 n/a 101.2 100.87 100.27 98.72

GII 1/2004 0.00000% 15.06.2007 n/a 97.25 97.21 97.21 97.1

GII 1/2003 0.00000% 31.03.2008 n/a 94.26 94.22 94.14 93.92

 Quasi Government

CAGABAIS 13/2006 0% 10.08.2009 AAA (RAM) 100.67 100.63 100.50 100.26

KHA1/00 1.02B 0-CP 7YR 20.3.2007 n/a 98.08 98.13 98.08 97.87

RINGGIT ISLAMIC DEBT MARKET: FORTNIGHTLY SNAPSHOT

TENURE

1Y 2Y 3Y 5Y 7Y 10Y

GII 3.73 3.85 3.93 4.05 4.15 4.25

Cagamas 0.23 0.23 0.26 0.3 0.41 0.51

Khazanah 0.19 0.2 0.21 0.25 0.36 0.46

AAA 0.43 0.51 0.52 0.7 0.96 1.24

AA1 0.53 0.6 0.62 0.92 1.21 1.48

A1 1.36 1.57 1.75 2.25 2.87 3.39

SPREAD VS GII (in b.p)

MYR ISLAMIC DEBT YIELD CURVES
YTM Curves 5 YEAR YTM Historical Charts (weekly closing, over last 6 months)

For enquiries regarding the above information, please contact:
Tel: +603 2711 5125/5126  Fax: +603 2284 1807 

Email: enquiries@bondweb.com.my



www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Page 22 ©15th September 2006

For all enquires regarding the above information, please contact:   Catherine Chu
        Email: Catherine.Chu@Hk.Dealogic.com 
        Phone: +852 2804 1223; Fax: +852 2529 4377 

TOP ISSUERS OF ISLAMIC DEBT                                                                                                                                              SEPTEMBER 2005 – SEPTEMBER 2006

Issuer or Group  Nationality  Instrument Amt US$ m Iss. % Manager

1 PCFC Development UAE Convertible Sukuk 3,500 2 28.9 Barclays Capital, Dubai Islamic Bank

2 Malaysia Malaysia Islamic Sukuk 1,771 2 14.6 Malaysian Government bond

3 Cagamas Malaysia Bithaman Ajil Islamic 
Securities

1,135 15 9.4 Cagamas, AmMerchant, Aseambankers

4 Rantau Abang Capital Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah 
MTN

999 2 8.3 CIMB, AmMerchant Bank

5 Maybank Malaysia Bai Bithaman Ajil 
Subordinated Bonds

681 2 5.6 Aseambankers

6 Aabar Sukuk UAE Exchangeable Sukuk 
Mudarabah

460 1 3.8 Deutsche Bank

7 Putrajaya Holdings Malaysia Murabahah MTN 456 9 3.8 Alliance, CIMB, RHB Sakura

8 Segari Energy Ventures Malaysia Sukuk Ijarah 258 6 2.1 Aseambankers

9 Senai Desaru Expressway Malaysia Bai Bithaman Ajil 
Islamic Debt Facilities

249 26 2.1 Aseambankers

10 Konsortium Lebuhraya Utara-Timur 
(KL)

Malaysia Redeemable Secured 
Serial Sukuk Istisnah

207 9 1.7 CIMB

11 Tabreed 06 Financing Corp UAE Sukuk Istisnah 200 1 1.7 CIMB, HSBC, Dresdner Kleinwort 
Wasserstein

12 Sistem Penyuraian Trafi k KL Barat Malaysia Bai Bithaman Ajil 
Notes Issuance Facility

136 5 1.1 United Overseas Bank (Malaysia)

13 WAPDA First Sukuk Co Pakistan Sukuk Ijarah 134 1 1.1 Citibank NA (Pakistan), Jahangir 
Siddiqui & Co, MCB

14 Sime Darby Malaysia Murabahah MTN 133 1 1.1 CIMB

15 Golden Crop Returns Malaysia Sukuk Ijarah 117 15 1.0 Affi n

16 Special Power Vehicle Malaysia Bai Inah Islamic MTN 110 10 0.9 AmMerchant, Bank Muamalat 
Malaysia, Malaysian International 
Merchant Bankers

17 Bank Pembangunan Malaysia Malaysia Murabahah MTN 109 1 0.9 CIMB, HSBC

18 BNM Sukuk Malaysia Sukuk Ijarah 107 1 0.9 Malaysian Government bond

19 Jimah Energy Ventures Malaysia Istisnah Islamic MTN 100 10 0.8 RHB Sakura, Bank Muamalat Malaysia, 
Malaysian International Merchant 
Bankers, AmMerchant

20 Penang Bridge Malaysia Redeemable Secured 
Serial Sukuk Istisnah

96 6 0.8 CIMB

Total of issues used in the table 12,093 280 100.0

ISLAMIC LEAGUE TABLES



Page 23© 15th September 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

If you feel that the information within the league tables 

is incorrect then please contact the following:

Catherine Chu   
catherine.chu@hk.dealogic.com 

+852 2804 1223
If you don’t release the information on the deals you have advised on then you can’t expect to have the information included!

ENSURE YOU CLAIM YOUR RIGHTFUL PLACE

IN
FO

R
M

AT
IO

N
IN

FO
R

M
ATIO

N

TOP ISSUERS OF ISLAMIC DEBH

Issuer or Group   Nationality     Instrument Amt US$ m Iss. % Manager

1 Malaysia Malaysia Islamic Sukuk 1,771 2 25.4 Malaysian Government bond

2 Cagamas Malaysia Bithaman Ajil Islamic 
Securities

1,003 14 14.4 Cagamas, AmMerchant, Aseambankers

3 Rantau Abang Capital Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah MTN 999 2 14.3 CIMB, AmMerchant

4 Aabar Sukuk UAE Exchangeable Sukuk 
Mudarabah

460 1 6.6 Deutsche

5 Putrajaya Holdings Malaysia Murabahah MTN 456 9 6.5 Alliance, CIMB, RHB Sakura

6 Maybank Malaysia Bai Bithaman Ajil 
Subordinated Bonds

416 1 6.0 Aseambankers

7 Segari Energy Ventures Malaysia Sukuk Ijarah 258 6 3.7 Aseambankers

8 Tabreed 06 Financing Corp UAE Sukuk Istisnah 200 1 2.9 CIMB, HSBC, Dresdner Kleinwort 
Wasserstein

9 WAPDA First Sukuk Co Pakistan Sukuk Ijarah 134 1 1.9 Citibank (Pakistan), Jahangir Siddiqui 
& Co, MCB

10 Special Power Vehicle Malaysia Bai Inah Islamic MTN 110 10 1.6 AmMerchant, Bank Muamalat 
Malaysia, Malaysian International 
Merchant Bankers

11 Bank Pembangunan Malaysia Malaysia Murabahah MTN 109 1 1.6 CIMB, HSBC

12 BNM Sukuk Malaysia Sukuk Ijarah 107 1 1.5 Malaysian Government bond

13 Jimah Energy Ventures Malaysia Istisnah Islamic MTN 100 10 1.4 RHB Sakura, Malaysian International 
Merchant Bankers, Bank Muamalat 
Malaysia, AmMerchant

14 Penang Bridge Malaysia Redeemable Secured 
Serial Sukuk Istisnah

96 6 1.4 CIMB

15 Dura Palms Malaysia Sukuk Ijarah 77 4 1.1 Avenue Securities

16 Bank Muamalat Malaysia Malaysia Subordinated Bond 68 1 1.0 HSBC, Standard Chartered

17 Bayu Padu Malaysia Istisnah Serial Bonds 66 8 1.0 United Overseas Bank

18 Viable Chip (M) Malaysia Bai Bithaman Ajil Islamic 
Debt Securities

54 4 0.8 AmMerchant

19 Kwantas SPV Malaysia Sukuk Ijarah 43 9 0.6 Aseambankers, OCBC

20 Instacom SPV Malaysia Murabahah MTN 42 9 0.6 Utama

Total of issues used in the table 6,971 172 100.0

ISLAMIC LEAGUE TABLES

LEAGUE TABLE DATA – IS IT CORRECT???



www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Page 24 ©15th September 2006

ISLAMIC LEAGUE TABLES

ISLAMIC DEBT                                     SEPTEMBER 2005 – SEPTEMBER 2006 

Manager or Group Amt US$ m Iss. %

1 Malaysian Government bond 1,878 3 15.5

2 Barclays Capital 1,750 2 14.5

3 Dubai Islamic Bank 1,750 2 14.5

4 AmMerchant 1,260 32 10.4

5 Aseambankers 1,239 49 10.2

6 CIMB 1,053 49 8.7

7 Cagamas 592 8 4.9

8 Deutsche 460 1 3.8

9 RHB 300 49 2.5

10 HSBC 258 8 2.1

11 United Overseas Bank 237 19 2.0

12 Standard Chartered 177 28 1.5

13 Alliance 170 14 1.4

14 Affi n 152 28 1.3

15 Avenue Securities 129 7 1.1

16 OCBC 101 25 0.8

17 Bank Muamalat Malaysia 82 22 0.7

18 MIDF-Sisma Securities 77 17 0.6

19 Dresdner Kleinwort 67 1 0.6

20 EON Bank 62 20 0.5

Total of issues used in the table 12,093 280 100.0

ISLAMIC DEBT                                                                           YEAR–TO–DATE  

Manager or Group Amt US$ m Iss. %

1 Malaysian Government bond 1,878 3 26.9

2 AmMerchant 1,117 30 16.0

3 Aseambankers 839 21 12.0

4 CIMB 706 23 10.1

5 Cagamas 592 8 8.5

6 Deutsche 460 1 6.6

7 RHB 241 35 3.5

8 HSBC 182 4 2.6

9 Alliance 170 14 2.4

10 United Overseas Bank 90 13 1.3

11 MIDF-Sisma Securities 77 17 1.1

12 Avenue Securities 77 4 1.1

13 Bank Muamalat Malaysia 71 21 1.0

14 Dresdner Kleinwort 67 1 1.0

15 EON Bank 62 20 0.9

16 Standard Chartered 52 2 0.8

17 Citigroup 45 1 0.6

18 Jahangir Siddiqui & Co 45 1 0.6

19 MCB 45 1 0.6

20 Amanah Short Deposits 37 11 0.5

Total of issues used in the table 6,971 172 100.0

ISLAMIC DEBT BY COUNTRY               SEPTEMBER 2005 – SEPTEMBER 2006

Amt US$ m Iss. %

    Malaysia 7,742 272 64.0

    UAE 4,160 4 34.4

    Pakistan 152 2 1.3

    Indonesia 21 1 0.2

    Saudi Arabia 18 1 0.1

    Total 12,093 280 100.0

ISLAMIC DEBT BY COUNTRY                                                     YEAR–TO–DATE   

Amt US$ m Iss. %

    Malaysia 6,120 166 87.8

    UAE 660 2 9.5

    Pakistan 152 2 2.2

    Indonesia 21 1 0.3

    Saudi Arabia 18 1 0.3

    Total 6,971 172 100.0

ISLAMIC DEBT BY CURRENCY            SEPTEMBER 2005 – SEPTEMBER 2006

Amt US$ m Iss. %

    Malaysian ringgit 7,742 272 64.0

    US dollar 4,178 5 34.5

    Pakistan rupee 152 2 1.3

    Indonesian rupiah 21 1 0.2

    Total 12,093 280 100.0

ISLAMIC DEBT BY CURRENCY                                                  YEAR–TO–DATE

Amt US$ m Iss.   %

    Malaysian ringgit 6,120 166 87.8

    US dollar 678 3 9.7

    Pakistan rupee 152 2 2.2

    Indonesian rupiah 21 1 0.3

    Total 6,971 172 100.0



Page 25© 15th September 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

     EDITORIAL TEAM
Managing Editor         Frances O’Sullivan
                               Frances.OSullivan@IslamicFinanceNews.com

Editor                           Zakariya Othman
                                  Zakariya.Othman@IslamicFinanceNews.com

Deputy Editor              Gayathri Sreedharan
                                  Gayathri.Sreedharan@RedMoneyGroup.com

Correspondents         Seelan Sakran
                                 Kamal Bairamov
                               Shirene Shan

Website Content           Christina Morgan 
                                      Christina.Morgan@IslamicFinanceNews.com

Production               Jeya Jeevan 
                              Jeevan@RedMoneyGroup.com

                               Hasnani Aspari 
                              Hasnani.Aspari@RedMoneyGroup.com

SALES TEAM
New Business              Charles Philip
Manager                      Charles.Phillip@IslamicFinanceNews.com 
                                     Tel: +603 2143 8100 x 13 

Subscriptions           Geraldine Chan 
                                    Geraldine.Chan@IslamicFinanceNews.com
                                     Tel: +603 2141 6024

        MARKETING TEAM

Manager                     Zalina Zakaria
                                    Zalina.Zakaria@IslamicFinanceNews.com
                                     Tel: +603 2141 6021

Assistants                   Dhana  Dorasamy
                                 Sharifah Shazana

Administration          Kim Yong
                                      Kim.Yong@RedMoneyGroup.com

Managing Director       Andrew Morgan  
& Publisher                Andrew.Morgan@RedMoneyGroup.com
                                 Tel: +603 2141 6020
 

Islamic Finance Training
Managing Director    Andrew Tebbutt      
                                Andrew.Tebbutt@RedMoneyGroup.com 
                                        Tel: +603 2141 6022

Sales Manager              Derrick Lee
                    Derrick.Lee@RedMoneyGroup.com
                                        Tel: +603 2143 8100 x 14  

Individual Annual Subscription Rate: US$525
Company-wide Subscription Rate: US$2,250

DISCLAIMER
All rights reserved. No part of this publication 
may be reproduced, duplicated or copied by any 
means without the prior consent of the holder of the 
copyright, requests for which should be addressed to the 
publisher. While every care is taken in the preparation 
of this publication, no responsibility can be accepted for 
any errors, however caused.
  

Islamic Finance news team

  Published By:  
       Suite A, Level 7 Menara Angkasa Raya,
         Jalan Ampang, 50450 Kuala Lumpur, 
         Malaysia
          Tel:  +603 2143 8100

     Fax: +603 2141 5033

         
Published every Friday (50 issues per year)

EVENTS DIARY

DATE EVENT VENUE ORGANIZER

September

15th – 16th Brunei Islamic Financial Services Forum 
hosted by the Ministry of Finance Brunei

Brunei IFSB

17th – 18th World Islamic Real Estate Investment Conference Dubai Mega Events

17th – 20th Private Equity World Middle East Dubai Terrapinn

26th – 28th Islamic Funds World Dubai Terrapinn

October

3rd – 4th Islamic Banking Summit 2006 Singapore ASLI

November

5th – 6th The World Islamic Infrastructure Finance 
Conference

Doha Mega Events

13th – 14th 4th International Islamic Banking & Finance 
Conference 2006

Kuala Lumpur Monash University (KL)

13th – 16th The International Islamic Finance Forum Europe Zurich IIR Middle East

19th – 20th International Banking & Finance Forum Libya IBC Gulf Conferences

20th – 21st Middle East Capital Markets Dubai MEED Conferences

25th – 29th Kuala Lumpur International Islamic Finance Expo Kuala Lumpur CERT

December

7th – 8th International Leadership Summit in Islamic 
Finance 

Kuala Lumpur IFSB

9th – 11th The World Islamic Banking Conference & 
Exhibition

Manama Mega Events 

19th – 21st Trade Finance MENA Dubai Terrapinn

21st Roundtable Discussion on Debatable Shariah 
Risk Mitigation Techniques

Sudan IFSB

 



Yes! I would like to subscribe to Islamic Finance News

*Exclusive Corporate Subscription packages are available. Contact us today!

YOUR DETAILS

Full Name

(First Name)                                       (Surname) 
 

Company Name                                            Designation

Address 

...................................................................................................................................

...................................................................Postal/Zip...............................................

Country......................................................................................................................

Work Email

  
                                               
 Telephone                                                         Fax

 

The information you provide will be safeguarded by RedMoney, whose subsidiaries may use it to keep you informed of relevant products & services. 
 Tick here if you do not wish to receive further Islamic Finance related information.  

PAYMENT METHOD

□ By Cheque: 
Please make cheques payable to Red Money Sdn Bhd

□ By Telegraphic Transfer (T/T):
Account Name: Red Money  
Account No: 2 14129 00 19527 7 (Malaysian Ringgit) 
Account No: 6 14129 00 00574 3 (US Dollars)
Swift Code: RHBBMYKL
Bank Name & Address: RHB Bank, RHB Centre, 
Jalan Tun Razak, 50400 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia

Please send your T/T advice with this form to us either 
by post or fax. ALL TELEGRAPHIC TRANSFER FEES ARE 
BORNE BY THE SUBSCRIBER.

7A, Bangunan Angkasa Raya, Jalan
Ampang 50450 Kuala Lumpur,
Malaysia

Geraldine.Chan@IslamicFinanceNews.com

+603 2143 8100 +603 2141 5033

HOW TO ORDER

INDIVIDUAL SUBSCRIPTION

  1 Year at US$525 net*

  2 Years at US$920 net*

COMPANY WIDE SUBSCRIPTION

  1 Year at US$2,250 net*

  2 Years at US$3,600 net*

(Max: 10 Individual Subscriptions)

Each subscription will receive:

• 50 issues of Islamic Finance news available every Friday.
 • Exclusive login details for each subscriber.
• Unlimited access to the archived library of all past issues
• All additional supplements, guides and reports.   

ABN Amro   8,18
Abu Dhabi Finance House  8
Abu Dhabi Islamic Bank                       4,8,18
Al Safa Islamic Banking Services 3
Alliance Bank Malaysia  4
Alliance Investment  18
Arab Finance House  5
Bahrain Islamic Bank (BIsB)  3
Bahrain Monetary Agency  4
Bank Islam Brunei Darussalam (BIBD) 6
Bank Negara Malaysia  1
Barclays Bank   3
BNP Paribas   7
Bousted Holdings  5
Bousted Properties  5
Central Bank   6
Central Bank of Bahrain                       4,9,15
Central Insurance of Iran  14
CIMB   6
Citigroup   18

Commercial Bank International 7
Credit Suisse   18
Dar al Isthithmar  6
Deutsche Bank  6
Deutsche Bank – Asia  18
Deutsche Bank – GCC  18
Deutsche Entwicklungsgesellschaft (DEG) 7
Dubai Financial Services Authority (DFSA) 3
Dubai International Financial Center 
(DIFC)   3
Dubai Islamic Bank  1
Dubai Mercantile Exchange (DME) 5
Eamar International Bank  5
Emirates International Investment 
Company   4
European Development fi nance 
Institutions of Proparco  7
Fitch Ratings   9
Hannover Re   14
HSBC Amanah  14

HSBC Amanah Malaysia  8
HSBC Holdings  6
International Islamic Financial Market 
(IIFM)   3
International Swaps and Derivatives 
Association (ISDA)  3
Investment Bank Ramlah  7
Islamic Chamber of Commerce and 
Industry (ICCI)   5
Islamic Development Bank  3
Islamic Financial Services Board (IFSB) 7
Khazanah Nasional  6
KMCOB Capital  3
Labuan Offshore Financial Services 
Authority (LOFSA)  1
Malaysian International Financial Center 1
Mashreqbank  5
Organization of the Islamic 
Conference (OIC)  5
Oxford Islamic Finance  6

Permodalan Nasional  7
Prudential Fund Management (PFM) 3
Qatar Financial Center (QFC)  3
Qatar Islamic Bank (QIB)  5
Qatar Islamic Insurance Company (QIIC) 14
Rating Agency Malaysia  9
Russell Wood   6
Saudi Capital Market Authority  7
Scomi Group   3
Securities Commission  18
Sharjah Islamic Bank  9
SHUAA Asset Management   6
Standard & Poor’s Rating Service (S&P) 9
Takaful Ikhlas   14
The Central Bank of Qatar  5
UBS   6
United Insurance  14
United International Bank  4
WIEF Foundation  4

    NE IFN03/32

Company  Index

Country  Index

Africa BNP Paribas opens Mauritania 7
Asia Moves   18
Bahrain CBB’s rating upgraded  9
  CBB licenses Hannover Re  14
  ISDA and IIFM sign MoU  3
  BIsB sponsors Zakat fund  3
  UIB starts up in Bahrain  4
  CBB replaces BMA  4
GCC Moves   18
  SHUAA launches Islamic product 6
India Moves   18
Iran BMI promotes e-Takaful  14
Kuwait Fitch affi rms ratings on ABK  9
Lebanon QIB plans to issue in Lebanon 5
Malaysia HSBC Amanah to equalize retail and 
 corporate   8
  RAM reaffi rms Hubline  9
  New HSBC products  14

Malaysia e-IKHLAS aims high  14
  Moves   18
  Prudential to set up offi ce in Labuan 3
  MIFC Guidelines issued  1
  BIBD opens new investment product 6
  Khazanah to sell Islamic bonds 6
  New standards for Islamic banks 7
  Permodalan launches I-REIT  7
  Islamic plantation REIT  5
  Alliance to expand Islamic products 4
  Scomi to issue Islamic bond  3
  IDB ringgit bond planned  3
North Africa SHUAA launches Islamic product 6
Pakistan QIIC to enter Syria  14
   Second World Islamic Economic Forum 4
Qatar  Barclays gets QFC license  3
  Al Safa hosts Islamic forum  3
Saudi Arabia Saudi awards license  7

Saudi Arabia New US$1bn bank to open  5
Singapore Moves     18
Syria QIIC  to enter Syria  14
UAE Value conscious consumers targeted 8
  ADIB opens another new branch 8
  ABN Amro Islamic entry?  8
  S&P rates Sharjah Bank’s Sukuk 9
  Moves   18
  DFSA grants license to UBS  3
  DIB launches CLIP notes  1
  SHUAA launches Islamic product 6
  SIB plans long-term Sukuk  7
  CBI to set up Islamic unit  7
  Mashreqbank plans energy futures 5
  Investors plan ADIB takeover 4
Yemen United Insurance considering Takaful 14

Company                    Page Company                    Page Company                    Page Company                    Page

Country Title                   Page Country Title                    Page Country Title                   Page


